* Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
* PO. Box 5155
San Ramon, California 94583
Telephene (510} 867-0760
Facsimile (510) 277-2309

UNOCAL®

January 5, 1993

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Northern Roglan Oakland, CA 94621

Corporale Environmental
Remeadiaton & Technology

Request for 8ite Closure

Former Unocal Service Station #5901
119276 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached is a copy of a report that documents the most recent
environmental work performed at the subject site. The attached
report was prepared by Unocal’s consultant for this project,
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), and documents the soil and
ground water samples that were collected during the installation of
11 exploratory borings at the site. Previously, two sets of
underground tanks and lines have been removed from the site
(samples were collected during both removal projects). Excavation
of contaminated soil was performed in the vicinity of the former
underground storage tanks, the former pump islands, the former
hydraulic lifts, and the former waste oil tank. Four monitoring
wells were installed at the site were monitored and sampled for a
period of six quarters.

The analytical results of the soil samples collected from the 11
exploratory borings that were recently .ingstalled at the site

indicated predominantly non-detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination. Detectable concentrations of petroleum
contaminants were only encountered in two of the borings. The east
highest contaminant concentration was 10 ppm of TPH as gasoline in | sid EnS
exploratory boring EB9 at a depth of 25 feet below grade. This Wﬂywjgaﬂ_

sample was also the only sample collected from any exploratory 4
poring that showed a detectable concentration of benzene (0.028 T%<t -
ppm) . St IQ‘E#’(.\

The final soil samples collected in 1992 from kheneath the former
underground storage tanks, the former hydraulic 1lifts, and the
former pipe trenches showed non-detectable concentrations of both
TPH as gasoline and benzene except for 0.0078 ppm and 0.069 ppm of
benzene detected in one of the pipe trench and hydraulic 1lift
samples, respectively. Samples collected from the former waste oil
tank pit showed non-detectable levels of TPH as diesel and TOG. In
addition, the final soil samples collected from beneath the former
hydraulic 1lifts showed non-detectable concentrations of TPH as
hydraulic fluid and TOG.
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In addition, the final soil samples collected in 1990 beneath the
underground storage tanks and the product pipe trenches showed
concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranging from non-detectable to 37
ppm, and concentrations of benzene ranging from non-detectable to
0.78 ppm. The final soil samples collected from the waste o0il tank
pit excavation also showed non-detectable levels of TPH as diesel.
TOG was detected at a concentration of 3,500 ppm in the sample
collected in 1990 between the former waste o0il tank pit excavation
and adjacent to the former building. However, this contamination
appears to have been removed in the 1992 tank removal and building
demolition project.

Based on the analytical results of the so0il samples collected
during the installation of the 11 exploratory borings, and based on
the analytical results of the final soil samples collected during
the removal of the underground storage tanks in both 1990 and 1992,
it appears that the majority of the hydrocarbon-contaminated soil
has been removed from the site.

Subsequent to the installation of the exploratory borings at the
site, grab water samples were collected from each of the borings.
Although these "grab" samples are collected during drilling and may
not be completely representative of formation water, they are
useful in determining if a significant ground water contaminant
problem exists at a site. The analytical results of these grab
samples showed non-detectable concentrations of TPH as gasocline and
benzene in 10 of the 11 samples. One sample showed a concentration
of TPH as gasoline of 840 ppb (which Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
reported to not appear to be gasoline) and a concentration of
benzene of 0.70 ppb (which is below the State of California Maximum
Contaminant Level for Drinking Water of 1.0 ppb of benzene). TPH
as hydraulic fluid and TPH as diesel were detected in two of the
grab water samples at concentrations of 510 ppb and 500 ppb,
respectively. No TOG or EPA method 8010 constituents were detected
in any of the grab water samples.

In addition, KEI previously installed four monitoring wells at the
site on November 6, 1990. No so0il contamination was detected
during the drilling of these wells. These wells were monitored and
sampled for a total of six qguarters. No detectable concentrations
of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, BTX&E constituents, TOG, or EPA
method 8010 constituents were detected in any of these ground water
samples, except for concentrations of TPH as gasoline in MW3 that
were just above the detection limits on two occasions.

Based on the analytical results and discussion presented above, it
does not appear that any significant soil or ground water contami-
nation is present at the site. Therefore, Unocal formally requests
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that site closure be granted for this site. Unless we receive
additional correspondence from your office, Unocal shall consider
this project closed. However, since we are in the process of
divesting this property, a closure letter from your office and/or
the Regional Water Quality Control Board would be appreciated.

If you have any questions pertaining to this letter or the attached
technical report, please feel free to contact me at (510) 277-2383.

Very truly yours,

Aca o

Adadu Yemanhe, P.E.
Project Manager

AY/TRR:bsb
c:\wp5l\cert\590l1lclisr.ltr
Attachments

cc: R.D. Sisk - Unocal, w/o
T.R. Ross - KEI, w/o

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, #500

Oakland, California, 94612



KAPREALIA
I NCOR

o=
m
(o }-4
[»]
4
m
m
=
=z
ob

o,

Nos kY

KEI-P90-0606.R10 ©™
October 8, 1992 )

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Adadu Yemane

RE: Continuing Subsurface Investigation at
Former Unocal Service Station #5901
11976 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Yemane: N
This report presents the results of our most recent subsurface
investigation for the referenced site, in accordance with Kaprea-
lian Engineering, Inc's. (KEI) proposal (KEI-P90-0606.P5) dated
July 31, 1992. This subsurface study was conducted at the request
of Unocal, per Unocal's procedure for potential site divestment
locations.
This report also documents the destruction of monitoring well MWZ2,
as noted in KEI's above referenced proposal. Currently, there are
three monitoring wells remaining at the site.
The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the following:

Ccoordination with regulatory agencies

Geologic logging of 11 exploratory borings

Soil sampling

ground water sampling

Laboratory analyses

Data analyses, interpretation, and report preparation

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site formerly contained a Unocal service station
facility. The site is situated on topography that slopes gently
eastward, and is located approximately 700 feet northwest of a
channelized portion of Dublin Creek. The site is also located near
the southwest end of the San Ramon Valley, near Amador Valley. The
station building, pump islands, and other station facilities have
been demolished and removed from the site.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Congord, Califorma 94520
Tel 510 602.5100  Fax: 510 687 0602
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KEI's initial field work was conducted on June 13, 19290, when two
underground gasoline storage tanks and one waste o©0il tank were
removed from the site. The tanks consisted of one 10,000 gallon
super unleaded gasoline storage tank, one 10,000 gallon regular
unleaded gasoline storage tank, and one 280 gallon waste oil tank.
The tanks were made of steel, and at least one hole (of up to 1/4-
inch diameter) was observed in each of the fuel tanks. Numerous
holes (up to 1/2-inch in diameter) were observed in the waste oil
tank. Mr. Ravi Arulanantham of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency was present during tank removal and subsequent soil
sampling.

Water was encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approxi-
mately 7 feet below grade, thus prohibiting the collection of any
soil samples from immediately beneath the tanks. Six soil samples,
labeled (SWi: .through SWé, were collected from the sidewalls of the
fuel tank plt (each sample was collected at approximately 6 to 12
%n,nes above the observed water table). One soil sample, labeled
'was collected from beneath the waste oil tank at a ,

T 'f“

he attached Flgure 3.

KEI returned to the site on June 15, 1990, in order to collect soil .,
samples .from the product pipe trenches. Four samples, labeled Pl ¢
through P4, were collected from the trenches at depths of 6 feet
below grade. After the soll sampling was completed, the pipe
trenches were excavated to ground water at the areas indicated on
the attached Figure 4. Pipe trench sample point locations are also
shown on the attached Figure 4.

On June 15, 1990, after reviewing the analytical results of the
soil samples SW1 through SW6, additional excavation was performed.
Four additional soil samples, labeled SW1(3), SW2(3), SW5(2.5), and
SW6(3), were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit
(each sample was collected approximately 6 to 12 inches above
ground water), in the vicinity of sample point locations SW1l, SW2,
SWS5, and SWé6, respectively.

After soil sampling was completed, approximately 25,000 gallons of
ground water were pumped from the fuel tank pit. On June 20, 1990,
one water sample, . lab&lédg ., was collected from the fuel tank pit.

Alsc on June 20, 1990, based on analytical results of soil sampﬁes
SW1(3) and SW2(3), additional excavation was again performed. Two
additional soil samples, 1labeled SW1(6.5) and SW2(6.5), were
collected from the northerly sidewall of the fuel tank pit (each
sample was collected approximately 6 to 12 inches above ground
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water), in the vicinity of sample point locations SW1(3) and
SW2(3). The sample point locations and the area excavated are as

indicated on the attached Figure 3.

On June 26, 1990, KEI again returned to the site, in order to
collect soil samples from the sidewalls of the new underground fuel
storage tank pit located to the west of the pump islands. Four
so0il samples, labeled SW1l, SW12, SW13, and SWl4, were collected
from the sidewalls of the excavation (each sample was collected at
6 to 12 inches above ground water). Sample point locations are as
shown on the attached Figure 5.

Oon July 3, 1990, after approximately 10,000 gallons of ground water
were pumped from the new fuel tank pit, KEI collected a water
sample (labeled W2) from the pit.

All samples were analyzed by Sequocia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California. All solil samples, except the waste oil
tank pit sidewall sample SWA, were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, xylenes, and
ethylbenzene (BTX&E). 1In addition to TPH as gasoline and BTX&E,
s0il sample WOl (collected from the waste o0il tank pit) was also
analyzed for TPH as diesel, total oil and grease (T0G), and EPA
method 8010 constituents. The waste 0il tank pit sidewall sample
(SWA) was analyzed for TOG only. In addition to TPH as gasoline
and BTX&E, a soll sample (8W1l) collected from the new fuel tank
pit was also analyzed for TOG.

Both water samples were analyzed for TPH as gascline and BTX&E. In
addition, water sample W2, collected from the new fuel tank pit,
was analyzed for TOG.

Analytical results of the soil samples (SW1, SW2, SW5, and SWé):
collected from the sidewalls of the former fuel tank plt ‘indicated
levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from 120 ppm to 5,700 ppm.

Samples SW3 and SW4 indicated levels of TPH as gasoline at non-
detectable and 8.0 ppm, respectively. However, after additional
excavation, analytical results of the final sidewall soil samples,
SW1l(6.5), SW2(6.5), S8W5(2.5), and SW6(3), collected laterally
beyond the samples SW1l, SW2, SWS5, and SWé and at a depth of ap-
proximately 6 feet below grade, indicated levels of TPH as gasoline
ranging from 1.2 ppm to 32 ppmn.

Analytical results of the soil samples collected from the pipe
trenches indicated levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from 2.5 ppm
to 37 ppm. Benzene was detected in all pipe trench samples at con-
centrations ranging from 0.28 ppm to 0.78 ppm.
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Analytical results of the soil sample. (W01F>collected from beneath
the waste oil tank pit indicated levels of TPH as gasoline at 36
ppm, TPH as diesel at 120 ppm, and TOG at 1,500 ppm, with non-
detectable concentrations of all EPA method 8010 constituents,
except for 1,2-dichlorobenzene at 210 ppb. Analytical results of
the soil sample CSWA)}collected from the sgdewall of the waste oil
tank pit indicated a level of’ TOGfat 3, 500 ppi.

Analytical results of the soil samples (SW1l, SW1l2, SW1l3, and SW14)
collected from the new fuel tank pit indicated non-detectable
levels of TPH as gasoline and benzene for all. Ssamples. Analytical
results of sample SWll for TOG indicatedi 78‘ppm. The results of
the soil analyses are summarized in Table 7.

Analytical results of the water sample (Wl) collected from the
former fuel tank pit indicated a level of TPH as gasoline at 2,300
ppb and a level of benzene at 3.1 ppb. Analytical results of the
water sample (W2) collected from the new fuel tank pit indicated
non~detectable levels of TPH as gasoline, TOG, and benzene. The
results of the water analyses are summarized in Table §.

KEI returned to the site on July 16, 1990, when three trenches were
excavated laterally from the easterly, northerly, and westerly
waste oil tank pit sidewalls. Water was encountered at a depth of
approximately 7 feet below grade,. Three solil samples, labeled
SWB(13), SWC(10), and SWD(14), were collected from the sidewalls of
the trenches, each approximately 6 to 12 inches above the observed
water table. Sample point locations are as shown on the attached
Site Plan, Figure 6. After sampling, the sidewalls of the waste
oil tank pit were excavated laterally to the sample point locaticns
and to depths of approximately 1 foot below the water table (or
about 8 feet below grade).

On July 19, 1990, after having pumped approximately 5,000 gallons
of ground water from the waste o0il excavation, a water sample,
labeled W3, was collected from the pit.

On July 20, 1990, KEI returned to the site to collect the addi-
tional soil samples required by the ACHCS. Four soill samples,
labeled SWE, SWF, SWG, and SWH, were collected (each approximately
6 to 12 inches above the ground water level) from the four corners
of the waste oil tank excavation. Sample point locations are also
shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 6.

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California. All soil samples were analyzed for TPH
as gasoline, BTX&E, TPH as diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 con-
stituents. The water sample was analyzed for TPH as gasoline,
BTX&E, TPH as diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 constituents,
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Analytical results of the soil samples indicated non-detectable
levels of TPH as diesel, TOG, and all EPA method 8010 constituents
for all samples. Analytical results also indicated non-detectable
levels of TPH as gasoline for all samples except SWC(10), which
showed a level of TPH as gasoline at 1.1 ppm. The analytical
results of the water sample indicated non~detectable levels of all
constituents analyzed. The results of the soil analyses are sum-
marized in Table 9, and the results of the water analyses are
summarized in Table 10.

To comply with the requirements of the regulatory agencies and
based on the analytical results, KEI proposed the installation of
four monitoring wells. Documentation of the tank removal proce-
dures, sample collection techniques, and the analytical results of
the soil samples collected from the fuel and waste oil tank
excavations are summarized in KEI's reports (KEI-J90-0606.R1 and
KEI-J90-0606.R4) dated July 16, 1990, and July 30, 1990, respec-
tively.

on November 6 and 7, 1990, four two-inch diameter monitoring wells
(designated as MWl, MW2, MW3, and MW4 on the attached Figure 1)
were installed at the site. The monitoring wells were drilled and
completed to total depths ranging from 20 to 24 feet below grade.
Ground water was encountered at depths ranging from about 5.4 to
9.5 feet below grade during drilling in all wells, except MW3, in
which ground water was not encountered until a depth of about 15.2
feet below grade. All four wells were surveyed by a licensed land
surveyor (Kier & Wright of Pleasanton, California) to Mean Sea
Level (MSL) and to a vertical accuracy of 0.01 feet. The wells
were developed on November 12, 1990, and were initially sampled on
November 16, 1990.

Water and selected soil samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Concord, California. Samples were analyzed for TPH
as gasoline and BTX&E. In addition, samples collected from MWl
(adjacent to the waste o0il tank pit) were analyzed for TPH as
diesel, T0OG, and for EPA method 8010 compounds.

Analytical results of the soil samples collected from the borings
for monitoring wells MWl through MW4 indicated non-detectabkle
levels of TPH as gasoline and BTX&E in all soil samples. Analyti-
cal results of the soil sample MW1(5) also indicated non~detectable
levels of TPH as diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 compounds.

Analytical results of the ground water samples collected from
monitoring wells MWl through MW4 indicated non-detectable levels of
TPH as gasoline and BTX&E. Analytical results of the water sample
collected from MWl indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as
diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 constituents. The results of the
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soll analyses are summarized in Table 12, and the results of the
water analyses are summarized in Table 11, Based on the analytical
results, KEI recommended the implementation of a monthly monitoring
and guarterly sampling program. Documentation of the well
installation procedures, sample collection techniques, and the
analytical results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P90-0606.R6)
dated December 17, 1990. The monitoring and sampling program was
initiated in February, 1991.

As shown in the attached tables, the analytical results of soil and
ground water samples collected at the site during various phases of
KEI's subsurface investigation have shown the following:

e After overexcavation of the former underground fuel tank
pit, all final soil samples indicated concentrations of
less than 32 ppm of TPH as gasoline, with benzene levels
less than 0.027 ppm.

e After overexcavation of the waste oil tank pit, all final
soil samples showed non-detectable levels of TOG and all
EPA method 8010 constituents, TPH as diesel, TPH as
gasoline (except one sample at 1.1 ppm}, and benzene
(except two samples, at 0.0061 ppm and 0.0052 ppmn).

e Pipe trench soil samples showed all TPH as gasoline
levels at or less than 37 ppnm, with benzene levels at or
less than 0,078 ppnm. Following sampling, the pipe
trenches were excavated to ground water.

o All soil samples collected during installation of the
four wells (MWl, MW2, MW3, and MW4) indicated non-
detectable levels of TPH as gascline and BTX&E. Addi-
tionally, the soil samples collected during the installa-
tion of well MWl indicated non-detectable levels of TPH
as diesel, TOG, and all EPA method 8010 constituents.

¢ All soil samples collected during excavation of the new
underground fuel tank pit indicated non-detectable levels
of TPH as gasoline and benzene.

¢ Water samples collected from the four wells during six
consecutive quarters of sampling have consistently shown
non-detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline and
BTX&E since the inception of sampling on November 16,
1990 (except for 38 ppb and 32 ppb of TPH as gasoline
detected in MW3 on January 2, 1992, and October 3, 1991,
respectively). Water samples collected from MW1 have
alsec consistently shown non~detectable levels of TPH as
diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 constituents. It should
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be noted that the two detectable levels of TPH as
gasoline encountered in MW3 were just slightly above the
laboratory detection limit (30 ppb).

® Ground water flow direction has been consistent, general-
ly to the north-northeast and with a relatively flat
gradient.

Based on the analyvtical results of the so0il and ground water
samples collected and evaluated through April of 1992, and because
the majority of the contaminated soil appeared to have been
excavated and removed from the site, KEI recommended that no
further ground water sampling be conducted at the site, unless
required by the regulatory agencies.

KEI conducted additional field work on May 21, 1992, when two
12,000 gallon storage tanks (formerly containing regular unleaded
and super unleaded gasoline) and one 520 gallon waste oil tank were
removed from the site. The tanks, which had been installed in July
1990, were made of double-walled steel. No apparent holes or
cracks were observed in any of the tanks. Mr. Scott Seery of the
ACHCS was present during tank removal and subsequent soil sampling.
Mr. Tom Hathcox of the Dougherty Regiconal Fire Authority was also
present during tank removal. Ground water was encountered in the
fuel tank pit at a depth of about 7 feet below grade, and in the
waste oil tank pit at a depth of about 6.5 feet below grade, thus
prohibiting the collection of any solil samples from 1mmed1ately:
beneath the tanks. Four soil samples, labeled FrSWi ‘&l
were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank plt
about 6.5 feet below grade, Four so0il samples, WO L
ithrdugh WO*4 were collected from the sidewalls of the Waste 011
tank pit at epths of about 6 feet below grade. Two soll samples,
labeled H1 and H2, were collected from beneath the former hydraulic
lifts at depths of about 5 and 5.5 feet, respectively. Five soil
samples, labelediRT. “5

ﬁamgh PT)}ﬂ'were collected from beneath the
abandoned product’ plplng found during excavation activities at
depths of about 1.75 feet below grade, except for samples PT-1 and
PT-2, which were collected at depths of approximately 11.5 feet and
5.0 feet below grade. The undisturbed samples were collected from
bulk material excavated by backhoe.\ The sample point locations are
as shown on the attacheqd, %égure“;ﬂ “In addition, one water sample,
labeled. Wf5§?—l"was cpllefw o8 from the fuel tank pit. A second
water saﬁpfé, labeled "Wa ter zg was collected from the waste oil
tank pit. e

Upon review of the analytical results, KEI returned to the site on
June 15, 1992, in order to attempt to define the extent of soil
contamination in the vicinity of sample points PT-1 and PT-2 (in
the former product pipe trench) and H2 (the former hydraulic 1lift
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area). Following additional soil excavation in the vicinity of the
former product pipe trench (over an area of approximately 19 feet
by 15 feet, and to a depth of‘about% 6.5 fe%t below grade), four
soil samples, 1abeledﬁﬁ@ISWlfw_ ,S A).; were collected from
the sidewalls of the new’ excavati t depths of. about 12 feet
below grade, and one soil sample, labeled;_ 4 was collected
from the bottom of the new excavation at a depth of approx1mately
16.5 feet below grade. Following additional soil excavation in the
vicinity of the former hydraulic 1lift area (over an area of
approximately 10 feet by 10 feet, and to a depth of about 6.5 feet
below grade), four soil samples, labeled H2(SW1l) through H2(SW4),
were collected from the excavation sidewalls at depths of approxi-
mately 5.5 feet below grade, and one soil sample, labeled H2(6.5),
was collected from beneath sample point location H2 at a depth of
about 6.5 feet below grade. The sample point locations and the
areas of additional excavation are shown on the attached Figure 2.
After the soill sampling was completed, ground water was observed
seeping through the former hydraulic lift area excavation.

On June 17, 1992, KEI returned to the site in order to collect one
water sample from the former hydraulic lift area excavation. Water
was stabilized at a depth of approx1mately 5.75 feet below grade.
One water sample, labeled, Water~3w’was collected from the former
hoist pit.

All soil and water samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Concord, California. All soil and water samples were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTX&E. In addition, all initial
soil samples, except samples PT-2 and Hl, were alsc analyzed for
total lead. Soil and water samples collected from the waste oil
tank pit were also analyzed for TPH as diesel, TOG, EPA methods
8010 and 8270 constituents, and the metals cadmium, chromium, lead,
nickel, and zinc. In addition to TPH as gasoline and BTX&E, the
gsoil sample H2, collected from beneath the former hydraulic lift,
was analyzed for TPH as hydraulic fluid, T0OG, EPA method 8010 and
8270 constituents, and the metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel,
and zinc. All additional soil samples collected from the former
hoist pit were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTX&E, TPH as
hydraulic fluid, TOG, and EPA method 8270 constituents. The water
sample (Water-1) was analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTX&E, and
organic lead. The water sample (Water-3) collected from the former
hoist pit was analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTX&E, TPH as hydraulic
fluid, TOG, EPA method 8270 constituents, and the metals cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc.

Analytical results of the soil samples collected from the fuel and
waste o0il tank pits indicated non-detectable levels of all
constituents analyzed, except for total lead, which ranged from 3.8
ppm to 7.4 ppm. Analytical results of the soil samples collected
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from beneath the abandoned product piping indicated non-d %ptable
levels of TPH as gasollneﬁ .except for samples PT-1 and;“ 5
showed 6.2 ppm and?% mﬂ respectively. Total lead‘ranged from
4 ppm to 6.5 ppm. wever, after additional excavation in the
vicinity of sample points PT-1 and PT-2, analyses of soil samples
collected from the sidewalls and the bottom of the excavation
indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline and BTX&E.

Analytical results of the soil sample Hl1l, collected from beneath
one of the former hydraulic lifts, showed non-detectable levels of
TPH as gasollne and‘BTX&E TPH as hydraulic fluid was detected at
1.3 ppm. SERPIBE ¢ > beneath the other former, .
hydraulic 11ft ‘shi 18 oFigl as pp@?and APRE
QStuar‘ullc “Fluid At 1207 pﬁmwi'However:“aft - additional excava-
tion in the vicinity of sample point H2, analyses of soil samples
collected from the sidewalls and the bottom of the excavation
indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline, TPH as
hydraulic fluid, TOG and EPA 8270 constituents. Analytical results
of the water samples showed non-detectable levels of all constitu-
ents analyzed, except for 2.7 ppb of xylenes detected in sample
1@ater—1i and.86. ppb.of TPH as diesel and 0.037 ppb of zinc detected
in sample: Water 2ﬁ Analytical results of the soil samples are
summarized in Tables 3, 4, and 5, and the analytical results of the
water samples are summarized in Table 6.

Based on the analytical results of the final soil samples collected
during the removal of the underground storage tanks in both 19%0
and 1992, KEI concluded that the majority of the hydrocarbon-
contaminated soil has been removed from the site. The final soil
samples collected from beneath the former underground storage
tanks, the former hydraulic lifts, and the former pipe trenches in
1992 showed non-detectable concentrations of TPH as gasocoline and
benzene, except for 0.0078 ppm and 0.069 ppm of benzene detected in
one of the pipe trench and hydraulic 1ift samples, respectively.
Samples collected from the former waste oil tank pit showed non-
detectable levels of TPH as diesel and TOG. 1In addition, the final
soil samples collected from beneath the former hydraulic 1lifts
showed non-detectable concentrations of TPH as hydraulic fluid and
TOG.

In addition, the final soil samples collected from beneath the
underground storage tanks and the product pipe trenches in 1990
showed concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranging from non-detect-
able to 37 ppr, and concentrations of benzene ranging from non-
detectable to 0.78 ppm. The final scil samples collected from the
waste o0il tank pit excavation also showed non-detectable le . of
TPH as diesel. TOG was detected at a concentration of § )
the sample collected between the former waste oil tank plt
excavation and adjacent to the former building in 1990; however,
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this contamination appears to have been removed in the 1992 tank
removal and building demolition project.

Documentation of the tank removal procedures, sample collection
technigues, and the analytical results of the =s0il samples
collected from the fuel and waste o0il tank excavations are
summarized in KEI's report (KEI-J90-0606.R7) dated August 31, 1992,
At the request of Unocal, and in accordance with Unocal's proce-
dures for sites that have been designated for divestment, KEI
proposed the installation of 11 exploratory borings at the site
(KEI's work plan/proposal KEI-P90-0605.P5 dated July 31, 1892). In
addition, due to the damage that was sustained by MW2 during the
most recent tank removal, the destruction of MW2 was also proposed.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES -~ EXPIORATORY BORING TINSTATTATION

Per Unocal Corporation's procedure for potential site divestment
locations, on August 24 and 25, 1992, 11 exploratory borings
(designated as EB1 through EB1l1 on the attached Figure 1) were
drilled at the site. The subsurface materials penetrated and the
depths at which so0il samples were collected are shown on the
attached Boring Logs.

The 11 borings were drilled to depths of between 11 to 35.5 feet
below grade. Ground water was encountered at depths between 10.5
and 35.5 feet below grade. Soil samples were collected at a
maximum spacing of 5 foot intervals, at significant changes in
lithology, at obvious areas of contamination, and at or within the
soil/groundwater interface, beginning at a depth of 5 feet below
grade in each of the borings. Undisturbed soil samples were
collected by driving a California-modified split-spoon sampler
(lined with brass liners) ahead of the augers. The clean, two inch
diameter brass tubes holding the samples were then sealed with
aluminum foil, plastic caps, and tape, and subsequently stored in
a cooled ice chest for delivery to a state-certified laboratory.
Ground water grab samples were collected from each borehole
(through the hollow stem augers) by the use of a clean Teflicn
Bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-
liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with
Teflon-lined screw caps and subsequently stored in a cooled ice
chest for delivery to the state-certified laboratory. After the
ground water samples were collected, the borings were backfilled to
the surface with neat cement grout.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES - MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION

On August 24, 1992, monitoring well MW2 was destroyed by fully
drilling out the well seal, casing, and filter pack sand materials
to a depth of 25 feet below grade. The borehole was then sealed
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with neat cement grout, which was placed through the inside of the
hollow-stem augers from the bottom of the boring up to the surface.
Destruction of monitoring well MW2 was necessary because the well
was damaged during the recent tank removal project.

ANALYTPICAYL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. Water and selected soil samples
were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modified 8015,
and BTX&E by EPA method 8020. In addition, water and selected soil
samples from exploratory borings EB3 and EB6 (adjacent to the
former waste o0il tank) were analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA
method 3510/modified 8015 (water) and 3550/modified 8015 (soil),
TOG by Standard Methods 5520B&F (soil) and 5520E&F (water), and for
EPA method 8010 constituents. The samples collected from borings
EB4 and EBS (drilled inside the former service bay facility) were
also analyzed for TPH as hydraulic fluid by EPA methods 3510/modi-
fied 8015 (water) and 3550/modified 8015 (soil), TOG, and EPA

method 8010 constituents. The results of so0il analyses are
summarized in Table 1, and the results of water analyses are
summarized in Table 2. Because the water samples were collected

during drilling, the results of the analyses may not be representa-
tive of formation water, and should be used for ccmparative
purposes only. Copies of the laboratory analyses and Chain of
Custody documentation are attached to this report.

HYDROTLOGY AND GEOLOGY

Ground water was encountered in exploratory borings EB1l through
EB11 at depths ranging from 10.5 to 35.5 feet below grade. It is
not known at what levels the ground water levels stabilized in
these borings after the termination of drilling operations. Based
on the most recent quarter of monitoring conducted at the site
(April 3, 1992) the groundwater flow direction appeared to be
approximately north-northeast over the majority of the site. As
discussed below, KEI infers that a splay of the Calaveras Fault
crosses the site somewhere between well MW2 (destroyed on August
24, 1992) and MW3 (as shown on the attached Figure 1). There was
an approximate 10 to 11 foot difference in the stabilized water
table elevation of MW3 from those of the other three wells on April
3, 1992. A similar difference has been observed during previous
monitoring events.
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The subject site is situated within the Dublin Subbasin of the
larger Livermore Valley Ground Water Basin, as defined by the
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District. As
of the spring of 1990, the regional ground water flow direction is
toward the southeast.

Based on review of regional geologic maps (U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 943 "Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and
Engineering Properties and Their Importance to Comprehensive
Plannlng" by E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site
is underlain by Quaternary-age alluvium. The surficial alluvium
has been mapped as Holocene coarse-grained alluvium (Qhac) that
typically consists of unconsolidated, permeable sand and silt (w1th
locally coarse sand and gravel materials) and that ranges in
thickness from less than 10 feet to as much as 50 feet. This
coarse~grained alluvium zone appears to have been dep051ted from
sediments generated from erosion within Dublin Canyon, which is
situated immediately west of the site. The site is also situated
near a mapped geologic contact with Late-Pleistocene alluvium
(gpa). The Late Pleistocene alluvium is described as typically
consisting of weakly consolidated, irregularly interbedded clay,
silt, sand, and gravel materials. The overall thickness of the
alluvium underlying the site is presently unknown to KEI.

In addition, the site is situated at or closely adjacent tortheﬁ
ma--ed Etrace of thgﬁ,ac; ult. T

hE . dfate Eif
I This fault gplay is 1nferred to Cross the 51te between
and well MwW2. On November 13, 1990, KEI conducted a
review of available geologic fault study reports at the California
Division of Mines and Geology (CDMG) in Pleasant Hill, California.
Studies conducted at the adjacent parcel immediately north of the
subject site encountered what is described as the western side of

e Calaveras Fault zone. A fault was determined to be located
between approximately 130 to 136 feet west of the curb alcng San
Ramon Road, roughly parallel to San Ramon Rcad, and trending
approximately N4°W. Significant changes in the color of the soil
materials on opposite sides of the fault were noted, and the depth
to ground water on the western side of the fault was noted to be
significantly higher than on the eastern side of the fault.
Geologic maps produced for this study project the trace of the
Calaveras Fault onto the subject Unocal site.

Based on the results of our file review at the CDMG, and our
monitoring activities of the four wells at the subject site, it is
KEI's opinion that the trace of the active Calaveras Fault crosses
the eastern portion of the site in such a manner that well MW3 is
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east of the fault, while wells MW1l, MW2, and MW4 are west of
fault, as shown on the attached Site Plan i Therefore,
all future ground water gradient determinations a & gite should
be reprgsented as two distinct ground water tables, with data, from
wells MWl, MW2, and MW4 representlng one dlstlnct ground water
table, ' data from well MW3 representing a" separate ground water
table, and with the fault representing a significant ground water
barrier.

Based on the results of our subsurface studies, the site 1is
underlain by f£ill materials to a depth of between 1 and 6 feet
below grade. The f£ill is in turn underlain by alluvium to the
maximum depth explored of 24 feet below grade, except for explora-
tory boring EB9, which was drilled and sampled to a total depth of
35.5 feet below grade.

The alluvium underlying the site consists predominantly of silty
clay and clayey silt layers that extend to a depth of at least 35.5
feet below grade. Based on ground water levels encountered in the
existing monitoring wells at the site, the unsaturated zone west of
the inferred trace of the Calaveras fault is approximately 6 feet
thick. However, the unsaturated zone on the east side of the fault
trace is about 16 feet thick.

The first water bearing unit underlying the site consists also of
fine grained silty clay or clayey silt soils. However, in MW3, an
approximately 1 foot thick silty gravel lens was encountered at a
depth of 15 to 16 feet below grade, and at MW2, a 0.5 foot thick
silty sand and sandy silt lens was encountered at a depth of 23.5
feet below grade. In the exploratory boring EB8, a 1 foot thick
sandy gravel lens occurs at a depth of 17 feet below grade, and in
EB9 a silty sand unit approximately 3 feet thick was encountered at
a depth of 10.5 feet below grade. These four apparently discon-
tinuous units are the only coarse-grained soils encountered during
our subsurface studies.

During the drilling of the ten exploratory borings, ground watexr
was first encountered at depths of 10.5 to 13 feet below grade in
the borings situated on the west side of the Calaveras fault trace,
and at depths of 16 to 35.5 feet below grade in the three borings
located on the east side of the fault. However, within minutes of
the termination of drilling of each exploratory boring, water
levels were observed to rise, suggesting that a semi-confined
condition may exist for the first aquifer underlying the site, on
both sides of the inferred trace of the Calaveras fault.

peds arter

Siocussiom
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DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the
ACHCS, and to the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and
flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any
contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and .laboratory
data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole, and
assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to
interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-~certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work.
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Should yvou have any dquestions on this report, please call me at
(510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

ngt ;%;ﬁi ZDKEWUA (ﬁfz%;Lthu{u
Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

T a2 Iy

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

/op

Attachments: Tables 1 through 12
Location Map
Exploratory Boring and Monitoring Well Location Map -
Figure 1
Soil Sample Point Location Maps - Figures 2 through 6
Boring Logs
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on August 24 & 25, 1992)

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene TOG
EB1(5) 5.0 b ND ND ND ND ND -—
EB1(8) 8.0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
EB1(10) 10.0 - 2.3 ND ND 0.11 0.0057 ~-
EB1(12.5) 12.5 - ND ND ND ND ND -
EB2(5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
EB2(10.5) 10.5 - ND ND ND ND " ND -
EB3 (5) * 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
‘EB3(10[* 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1w@£33(13)*ﬁ?d'13-0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB4 (5) *+ 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
ER4 (10)*+  10.0 -= ND ND ND ND ND ND
EBS5(5) *+ 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
T % . —
“1?\3‘??5(19'5%,{5 10.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
|9 ¥EB6 (5.5) %7 5.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
s 36(10)'“*@(, 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB7 (5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -=
EB7(10) 10.0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
EB8(5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
EB8 (10) 10.0 o ND ND ND ND ND -
EB8(13) 13.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -=
EB8(15.5) 15.5 - ND ND ND ND ND -
EB8(17.0) 17.0 -— ND ND ND ND ND -
EBS (5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
EB9 (10) 10.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
EB9(15) 15.0 - ND ND ND ¢.010 ND -
EBS(17.5) 17.5 - 2.6 ND 0.010 0.018 0.01%5 --
EB9 (20) 20.0 - ND_ ND ND ND ND -
EB%(25) 25.0 - . 1¢ 0.028 0.032 2.1 0.41 -
EB9 (30) 30.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -

EB9 (35) 35.0 - ND ND ND ND ND --
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TABLE 1 {Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
S0IL

{Collected on August 24 & 25, 1992)

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-

Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes penzene TQG
EB10O(5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND ——
EB10(10) 1¢.0 -~ ND ND ND ND ND -
EB10(15.5) 15.5 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
EB11(5.9) 5.5 — ND ND ND ND ND -
EB11(10) 10.0 - ND ND ND ND ~ND -
EB11l(15.5) 15.5 - ND ND ND ND ND -

* All EPA meth d 8010 %gpngt%guentaggsge%n_n—detectable ;. except in,

(13),, -BE8sY

detecte& 43 condantratioh
was also detected in samplgrvy\_

+ TPH as Hydraulic Fluid was non-detectable.
ND = Non-detectable.

-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

A each cage. “té rachloro
i at a concentration ofga

hhbroethen”wwas
h_
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

{Collected on August 24 & 25, 1992)

TPH as
Sample Hydraulic TPH as TPH as Ethyl- TOG
Number Fluid Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene {(ppm)
EB1 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
EB2 - -— ND ND ND ND ND -
EB3* - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB4* 510 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
EBGS* ND —— ND ND ND ND _ ND ND
EBG6* - 500%% ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB7 - - ND ND ND ND NP -—
EB8 - - ND ND ND ND ND -—
EB9 - -— 840% %% 0.70 ND 28 ND -
EB10O - -= ND ND ND ND ND -
EB1l1l - - ND ND ND ND ND -

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
* All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.

** Sequola Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

*%% Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
did not appear to be gasoline.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE_ 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

5011,
Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total
Date Number (feet) Diesel Gasecline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene Lead
;5/21/92 F~SW1 6.5 - ND ND ND ND ND 7.4
F-8SW2 6.5 - ND ND ND ND ND 4.1
F-5W3 6.5 - ND ND ND ND ND 4.9
F-5W4 6.5 - ND ND ND ND ND 3.8
PT-1 11.5 - 6.2 ¢.0072 0.072 0.33 0.054 4.0
PT-2 5.0 - 940 ND 0.81 100 i2 -
PT-3 1.75 - ND 0.0078 0.0561 0.14 ‘ 0.026 5.1
PT-4 1.75 - ND ND ND ND ND 6.5
PT-5 1.75 - ND ND ND ND ND 4.8
WO~-1+* 6.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.9
WO-2+%* 6.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.2
WO-3% 6.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.0
WO—-4 % 6.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.3
HL** 5.0 —_ ND ND ND ND ND -
H2#%% - 5.5 ~- -'230 3y ND ND 0.66 1.3 4.4
Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 2.5

-~ 1Indicates\analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.

* TOG, EPA thod 8010 and 8270 constituents were all non-detectable.
*% TPH as hygraulic fluid was 1.3 ppm.

e**@“TOG was. non- detectable,f TPH as hydraulic fluid was detected at a

“*Conéentration of 120 ppm. EPA methods 8010 and 8270 constltuents were

‘‘‘‘‘‘

-ethylhexyl).ph h late at (670, ppbi
X LB Thes

non-detectable, except for b%gig
meth lnap thalane at 5,800: ppb,,
0 PP, -and pyrené at- 130 ppb.

Results in parts per million (ppm)}, unless otherwise indicated.

mEhthalene ‘at 4 1 Q‘pWV;.phenanthrenek
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample
Date Number Cadmium Chromium Nickel Zinc
5/21/92  WO-1 ND 29 35 44
wWOo-2 ND 24 27 37
Wo=-3 ND 24 26 39
WO-4 ND 32 39 49
H2 ND 33 43 55
Detection
Limits 0.25 0.25 1.3 0.25

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE S
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANAILYSES
SOIL
TPH as
Sample Depth Hydraulic TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number (feet) _Fluid Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene TOG
6/15/92 PT(16.5) 16.5 —— ND ND ND ND ND -
PT(SW1) 12 —-— ND ND ND ND ND -
PT(SW2) 12 - ND ND ND ND ND —
PT(SW3) 12 - ND ND ND ND ND --
PT (SW4) 12 - ND ND ND ND ND -
H2(6.5)* 6.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
H2 (SW1)* 5.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
H2 (SW2) * 5.5 ND ND ND 0.0098 0.022 'ND ND
H2(SW3) * 5.5 ND ND 0.069 0.068 0.21 0.064 ND
H2 (SW4) * 5.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 30

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

* EPA method 8270 constituents were all non-detectable

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 6

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Organic
Date Sample Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xyvlenes benzene Lead
5/21/92:Water-1 = ND ND ND 2.7 ND ND
o “"Water-2*% @‘ ND ND ND ND ND -
6/17/92 Water-3%% —- ND ND ND ND ND -

-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.

* TOG, cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, EPA method 8010 and 8270
constituents were all non-detectable. Zinc was detected at 0.037

rpb.

** TPH as hydraulic fluid, TOG, EPA method 8270 constituents, and the
metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were all non-
detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 7

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on June 13, 15, 20 & 26, 1990)

Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
SW1 6.0 -- 5,700 2.1 41 640 110
SW1(3) 6.0 - 2,200 1.8 6.3 76 30
SW1l(6.5) 6.0 - 32 0.020 0.14 0.17 0.13
SW2 6.0 -— 1,500 0.35 G.57 56 8.0
SW2(3) 6.0 - 360 ND 1.0 2.0 3.0
SW2(6.5) 6.5 - 6.8 0.020 0.052 0.063 0.029
SW3 6.0 - ND ND ND ND ND
SW4 6.0 - 8.0 0.019 0.088 0.196 0.0071
SWS 6.5 — 340 0.80 0.26 3.6 2.5
S5W5(2.5) 6.0 - 11 0.027 0.054 0.12 0.070
SWe 6.5 - 120 ND 0.21 0.14 0.19
SW6(3) 6.0 - 1.2 0.0084 0.012 0.021 0.012
Pl 6.0 - 2.5 0.09% 0.079 0.034 ND
P2 6.0 - 37 0.78 0.14 3.8 0.43
P3 6.0 - 8.5 0.028 0.016 0.080 0.35
P4 6.0 - 16 0.091 ND 1.3 0.52
SW1l+ 6.0 - ND ND ND 0.0079 ND
SWi12 6.0 -— ND ND ND ND ND
SW13 6.0 - ND ND 0.022 ND ND
SW1i4 6.0 - ND ND ND 0.020 ND
WQ1** 6.5 120 36 0.091 0.17 1.8 0.38

6.0 - - - - - -

Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.,0050

-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
* TOG was 78 ppm.

*%* TOG was 1,500 ppm, and all EPA method 8010 constituents were non-
detectable, except 1,2-dichlorobenzene at 210 ppb.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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Sample #
Wik

W2k*

TABLE 8

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

{(Collected on June 20 & July 3, 1990)

TPH as
TOG Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene
e 2,300 3.1 0.88 250 0.39
ND ND ND .96 ND ND

* Collected from the former fuel storage tank pit.

%% Collected from the new fuel storage tank pit.

~~ Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 9

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on July 16 & 20, 1990)

Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
SWB(13)* 6.0 ND ND ND 0.0095 ND ND
SWC(10)* 6.0 ND 1.1 0.0061 0.0330 0.044 0.024
SWD({14)* 6.0 ND ND 0.0052 0.015 ND ND
SWE* 6.3 ND ND ND 0.031 ND ' ND
SWE* 6.3 ND ND ND 0.029 0.013 0.0059
SWG* 6.3 ND ND ND 0.028 ND ND
SWH* 6.3 ND ND ND 0.015 ND ND
Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.
ND = Non—-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 10

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Collected on July 19, 1990)

TPH as TPH as Ethyi-
Sample # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
W3k ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Linits 50 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

ND = Non-detectable.
* TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 11

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

Sample TPH as TPH as
Date Number Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethvlbenzene

4/03/92 MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 - ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 - ND ND ND ND ND

MW4 - ND ND ND ND ND

1/02/92 MWl* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 -- ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 %% - 38 ND ND ND ND

MW4 - ND ND ND ND ND

10/03/91 MW1% ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 - ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 - 32 ND ND ND ND

MW4 - ND ND ND ND ND

7/02/91 MW1% ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW2 - ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 - ND ND ND ND ND

MW4 - ND ND ND ND ND

4/01/91 MWl%* ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW2 -- ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 — ND ND ND ND ND

MW4 - ND ND ND ND ND

11/16/90 MW1* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 - ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 - ND ND ND ND ND

MW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND

* TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents were all ncn-detectable.
*% Al]l EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable,.

ND = Non-detectable.

-- 1Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 12

SUMMARY OF LABORATCORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on November 6 & 7, 1990)

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
MW1(5) * 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(8) 8.0 -- ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 (5) 5.0 -- ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(7.5) 7.5 - ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(9) 9.0 - ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (10) 10.0 — ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (15) 15.0 - ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 (5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND
Detection

Limits 1.0 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

* TOG and EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.
ND = Non-detectable.
~- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.



. Dougperty

£ P
San Ramon E ;
Village & e
’ ! Sl
a i c
""\3 " - .: s
® N
- : Lot
- _s:
YR it
Komandorski! R
T e
. . Vit ot
-5 .l I mi 1 |
| | FASRY - l
] PR
\ I ” 7-

Y

S

$ 2000, 1000
Base modified from 7.5 minute U 5.G.S. Dublin Quadrangie e
{photorevised 1980) Approx. scale feet
I 4 11
_I A —l _l FORMER UNOCAL §/S #5901 LOCATION
el 11976 DUBLIN BOULEVARD MAP
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING DUBLIN, CA
INCORPORATED




Unnamed splay of N

Calaveras Fault
e ——— / /
| MW1 T
B ] LR
I o L2 —W.0
l EB3 ra Former Product
/ L) Pipe Trench [/
[ f found during
(" % excavation
| EBS
o i
EB4 5 =
| / o Former B . ,r
| UG. / Building Ry
I Fuel Storage k f
Tank Pit 4 i planter
[ r—=—=—=-—-—- 1
! l
\ L pj  —
[=~————= ;| Formes.. 5
| . | P
1 | J| TIslands Former U.G.
C ] Fuel Storage
| Tank Pit
| & Mwa o
’ EB1
B m _ planter
DUBLIN BOULEVARD .
- . (
S Y5 s
bt 501 ! L\ 1 ‘fb
LEGEND
-GP- Monitoring well
o 0 30 60
-*— Monitoring well (recently destroyed) T e ———
O Exploratory boring (recently installed) Approx. scale feet
EXPLORATORY BORING AND MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS
L Z | I |
_I A o _‘ FORMER UNOCAL S/8 #5901 FIGURE
——d 11976 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING DUBLIN, CA 1
INCORPORATED




———— /
| vwi B e
| {E— planter
l wo4 2 W .O. Fpnner Product
- ] Tank Pit Pipe Trench —]
| ; WOl 3 £ WO3 found during  /
| A7 HUSWI) PINNG Abrass
| | fSWY ‘_/j H1 ; o,«*/n PT(SW3)
1) - Former o %% '
[ UG. ! H265)T MWD piging e “ ==
Fuel Storage ‘ | o T— U HER
l Tank Pit pay PT3 3 planter
F-SW?2 : _ép_ Sy
I ST 1 MW2 )
} / ll. N3 Former U.G. J
F—SV?B_‘ = TF-$Wie Former Fuel Storage
| F- ‘| Pump Tank Pit
1 1| Islands
l ; F-SW4 1
/ b MW3
| - MW4
] planter
n . 4 planter _ . plante_r
DUBLIN BOULEVARD
LEGEND
-&- Monitoring well
*  Sample point location
P e , 0 30 60
m Arca of additional excavation —
L
Samples collected on May 21 and June 15, 1992 Approx. scale feet
SOIL SAMPLE POINT LOCATIONS MAP
L Z |
_I J e _I FORMER UNOCAL §/8 #5901 FIGURE
[E— 11976 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING DUBLIN, CA 2
INCORPCRATED




—
_—
I —

WOl _1 Ww.0,

; Tank Pit

F; L .:

¢ SWA
Former
; Building
SW2(6.5)

SW1(3)

/
! UG.
Fuel Storage
Tank Pit
/ Former
! Pump island

¥
(Typ. 2) SW5(2. 5>-/

m

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

l / SW1(6.5)
| : \
|

|

|

|

|

|

Former U.G.
Fuel Storage
Tank Pit

planter|
/
f
IJ_
/
planter
/
P
1
planter

DUBLIN BOULEVARD

LEGEND

* Sample point focation

D Additional arca of excavation

Approx scale

Samples collected on June 13, 15 & 20, 1990
SOIL SAMPLE POINT LOCATIONS MAP
Z I
-I -\ I FORMER UNOCAL §/8 #5901 FIGURE
N— 11976 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING DUBLIN, CA 3

INCORPORATED




| planter
| W.0.
Tank Pit =
, / ' /
/ L /
| - N
‘ Former i
F Building /
I /
[
&
| ~ ) 'E:,"? planter
I woecconsoo B TR
| ’l q * : 1| : Ii Il
U.G. Lp4 boorr Former U.G. f
‘ Fuel Storage Lo Fuel Storage
] Tank Pit I ] 1 Tank Pit
[ N

| i /

! ¢
| planter

planter planter
DUBLIN BOULEVARD
LEGEND
* Sample point location

D Arca of additional Tank Pit excavation &0

Area of additional Pipe Trench excavation e dtpﬂ of G

Approx. scale

feet

Samples collected on June 15, 1992
SOIL SAMPLE POINT LOCATIONS MAP
[ 4 ]
_| _\ ] _I FORMER UNOCAL $/S #3901 FIGURE
el 11976 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING DUBLIN, CA 4

INCORPORATED




R /
{ WO planter
’ "Tank Pit — —
/ L /
ll y ~
| Former
/ Building ,l
| P
| N / 5«‘;5 planter
‘ swir.. [/ ==
K * N /
l / (I Eoorr /
/ u.G. A B UG. f
| SWi4# Fuel Storage %SWi2 Lo Fuel Storage
! / Tank Pit ooy ‘Tank Pit
- TR O
; SW13 . J |==-=-=-
| , i
( [anter
lanter planter P
| — m _ - )
DUBLIN BOULEVARD
LEGEND
* Sample point focation e
Samples collected on June 26, 1990 Approx. scale feet
SOIL SAMPLE POINT LOCATIONS MAP
Y 4 i
-J A —l .J FORMER UNOCAL §/8 #5901 FIGURE
] 11976 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
KAPREAL!AN ENGINEERING DUBLIN, CA S
INCORPORATED




r‘—-_._._.,
T e
—

SWC(10)

EERING DUBLIN, CA

l SWF + SWG planter]
I i&/’zf-W.O.
Tank Pit ]
| ; SWB(I3)# y0. EA] * SWD(14) 1 /
SWE p " SWH
1 ¢ SWA N
| Former Vi
| ! Building !
| LY
N / planter
| g
Pt
l / —1 R N !
U.G. Former : : : : FormerU.G. [
| Fuel Storage Pump Lo 1’5\ Fuel Storage
1 Tank Pit Islands P aTe Tank Pit
Lo
L i 1 |- -~
| / L
DUBLIN BOULEVARD
LEGEND
#* Sample point location
A Previous sample point location
0 30 60
l:] Arca of additional Tank Pit excavaiion ™
Samples collected on July 16 & 20, 1990 Approx, scale feet
SOIL SAMPLE POINT LOCATIONS MAP
| " 4 |
_I _\ — _I FORMER UNOCAL §/8 #5901 FIGURE
e 11976 DUBLIN BOULEVARD

6




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" LoggedBy T 6 &
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter W, C:é_'é /i 6373
Project Name Unocal /S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/24/92
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EBI Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration | G. W, Depth Strati- .
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0
| —] Road base (fill).
: | ] Silty clay, estimated at 25-30% silt, stiff, moist, dark gray
| _ 1 (5Y4/1), trace sand and rootlets.
4/8/12 — 5 1 Silty clay, trace sand, very stiff, moist, dark gray (5Y44/1), trace
[ { pores.
— } Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt, 5% sand, and 5% gravel to 1/2
6/10/18 — ] inches in diameter, very stiff, moist, dark gray (5Y4/1), to dark
— ] greenish gray (5GY4/1), rootlets common,
S___Z — 10 1 Silty clay, estimated at 15% silt and trace sand, very stiff, moist,
6/8/10 - - 1 greenish gray (5GY5/1), rootlets and caliche in voids common.
6/8/10 w [ Silty clay, estimated at 35% silt, very stiff, very moist, greenish
—-— = 1 gray (5GY5/1), trace rootlets and caliche.
[ ] TOTAL DEPTH 13.5'
— 15 —
— g —
B _]

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No, Boring Diameter 9" Logged By 7.4
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter WW. LEG /L33
Project Name Unocal §/S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/24/92
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB2 Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration { G. W, Depth Strati- .
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0
| | Road base.
] ==] Silty clay, estimated at 30% silt, stiff, moist, grayish brown (5/2)
] == and dark yellowish brown (4/4) mottled, trace rootlets.
117 5 ::: Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt, and 5% fine sand, suff, greenish
CL/ML — =1 gray (5GY5/1) with slight dark yellowish brown (4/4), mottling
N —=] trace caliche and rootlets.
::: Silty clay, estimated at 30% silt, stiff, very moist, dark yellowish
37317 10 :::- brown (4/4) with greenish gray (5GY5/1) mottling, trace rootlets.
w ==

(rTTrrrrrrirrrirre e rrrr et e ittt T

TOTAL DEPTH 12

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No, Boring Diameter 9" LoggedBy T, 5
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter w.w. CEGC /6373
Project Name Unocal S/ #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled

11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/24/92

Bering No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company

EB3 Method Auger West Hazmat

Penetration { G. W. Depth Strati- o

blows/6" level {feet) graphy Description

Samples USCS

Silty gravel with sand base.

1 Silty clay, firm, moist, very dark grayish brown.

1 Silty clay, estimated at 30% silt and 5-10% sand, firm to stiff,

3/3/5 == 1 moist, black (2.5/1), trace rootlets.

|

B ] Silty clay, estimated at 35% silt, trace sand, stiff, moist.
3558 - 1 dark gray (4/1) and gray (5Y5/1) mottled, trace rootlets.
3/5/6 § — Silty clay, estimated at 40% silt and 5-10% fine sand,

- -~ stiff, very moist, gray (5Y6/1), trace caliche and rootlets.
— = TOTAL DEPTH 13.5°
— 20 —

Page 1 of |




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" Logged By 7 &
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter W.W. CEG L33
Project Name Ynocal §/S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/24/92
Boring No. Drilling Hoilow-stem Driiling Company
EB4 Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration | G, W, Depth Strati- o
biows/6" level {feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0
- — Silty gravel, subangular gravels o 1 inch in diameter (fill from
— — building removat),
25/8/9 — S =1 Silty clay, estimated at 25-35% silt and trace sand, very Stiff,
| ::Z‘ moist, very dark gray (N3/), caliche and pores.
N e, % — o

Silty clay, estimated 35-40% silt and trace sand, stiff, very moist.
olive gray (5/2), trace rootlets and caliche.

3/5/7 § — 10‘;
¥ -

[
|

TOTAL DEPTH 1V

Page 1 of !




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" LoggedBy T4 &6
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter ¢ W.W. CEG /L33
Project Name Unocal 5/8 #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dubiin Bivd, Dublin 8/24/92
Boring No. Driiling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EBS Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration | G. W, Depth Strati- L.
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description

Samples USCS

0

Silty gravel base (fill from building removal of hoists).

l

51511 — 3 Silty clay, estimated at 30-40% silt and trace sand, stiff, moist,

—{ gray (5Y5/1), rootlets and caliche common.

3 Silty clay, estimated at 40% silt, stiff, moist to very moist, gray

41406 10 (5Y6/1) with slight brown (5/3) mottling.

fIK N

TOTAL DEPTH 11

TTTYTY I Iy Tt
1

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" Logged By J’Z /A
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter W.W. LEG /633
Project Name Unocal §/S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled

11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/24/92

{ {4/4) mottling, rootlets common, trace caliche.

Boring No. Driiling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB6 Method Anger West Hazmat
Penetration | G. W. Depth Strati- L.
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0
- — Silty gravel with sand, subangular gravel to 3/4 inch in diameter
— — (fill from building and hoist removat).
26/24/22 — 5
: — =1 Silty clay, estimated at 15-20% silt, trace sand and gravel, gravel
VA — =] to 3/8 inch in diameter, dense, moist, gray (5Y5/1), rootlets and
= - — —] caliche common,
— —CL/ML =
B ] =] Silty clay, estimated at 30% silt, trace sand, firm to stiff, very
| =1 moist to saturated, gray (5/1) with slight dark yeflowish brown
Af4f4 10 ‘F = gray ) g y
b4 =

20

TOTAL DEPTH 11

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" LoggedBy TG
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter W.W. CEG /6373
Project Name Ungcal $/S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/25/92
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EBR7 Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration { G. W. Depth Strati- L.
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0

— — Sand and gravel base.

— "" =1 Silty clay, stiff, moist, very dark gray.

N —ICLML

3/3/5 I JE
: ) 1 Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt, trace sand, firm to stiff, moist,
| _ ] greenish gray (5GY5/1), caliche common.,
=z
— ] Silty clay, estimated at 25-35% silt, 5% sand and trace gravel to
3/3/6 -— 1/2 inch in diameter, stiff, very moist, dark greenish gray
- — 10 (5GY4/1) with dark grayish brown (4/2) mottling, trace rootlets

1 and organic matter.

TOTAL DEPTH 10.5'

Page 1 of |




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" LoggedBy 7.6
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter W.w. Ce€c /633
Project Name Unocal /S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/25/92
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB8 Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration | G. W. Depth Strati- L.
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0
— -— Sand gravel base.
- ] :_-:.:j Silty clay, estimated at 15% silt, trace sand, stiff, moist, very
[ ] == dark gray (N3/}, rootlets common.
— — <]
— _— =] Clay, estimated at 25% silt, trace sand, very stiff, moist, dark
— = gray (5Y 4/1).
10/10/14 — 5 -2
— ——{CLML B3
= - == Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt and 5% sand, 5% gravel to 1/2
- — —=] inch in diameter, stiff, moist, dark gray (5 4/1).
5/5/10 - Ji =3
_ ~Z] Clay, estimated at 20% silt and 5% fine sand, very stiff, moist,
5/5M12 | -1 gray (5Y 6/1).
— =2
5/8/11 |5 :—:. Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt, 10 o0 13% fine sand and trace
— -] gravel to 1/2 inch diameter, very stiff, very moist, gray (5Y 5/1).
- — —Z{ Silty clay as above, very moist to saturated.
1771322 = = GW ,:,,:,:i}:ijg Weil graded gravel with sand, estimated at 10-15% silt, dense,
-— CIME catrecy, saturated, gray (SY 5/1) gravel to 1-1/4 inches in diameter.
— Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt and 10% fine sand, hard, very
[ ] moist, gray (5Y 5/1).
|l— 20 — TOTAL DEPTH 18.5'

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" LoggedBy J & &
KEI-P50-0606 Casing Diameter W.W. CFE /433
Project Name Unocal S/S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/25/92
Boring No. Drilling HBollow-stem Drilling Company
EBR9 Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration | G.W. | Depth Strati- L
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0
— - Sand and gravel base,
- — }f Silty clay, estimated at 30% silt and trace sand, moist, grayish
| — —q brown (5/2), rootlets common.
5/6/16 — 5 CL/ML :_'_: Sl_lty clay, estime}tcd at 25% silt and trace sand and gravel, very
— =1 stiff, moist, grayish brown (5/2), rootlets,
B ] =1 Silty clay, estimated at 40% silt and 5 to 10% sand, very stiff,
[ =34 moist, brown (5/3).
6/12/13 — 10 b
— Silty sand with gravel, estimated at 20% silt and 15% gravel to
[ 1 SM 2 3/4 inch in diameter, sand is well graded, medium dense, moist,
— = 1 grayish brown (5/2).
L — =1 Silty clay with sand, estimated at 25% silt. 10-15% sand. and
— =4 5% gravel to | inch in diameter, hard, moist. gravish brown
16/20/22 — 15 JE =1 (5/2), trace caliche.
— —{CL/ML =]
17/17/17 N JE =7 Silty clay with sand, estimated at 30% silt. 15% sand and 10%
- =4 gravel to 1/2 inch in diameter, hard, moist to very moist. grayish
- ] =3 brown {5/2). ‘
7116/17 0 = .. . :
~ Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt and 5-10% sand, hard, very
| =1 moist, grayish brown (5/2).

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" LoggedBy TG6
KEI-P30-0606 Casing Diameter WW, LEG 7433
Project Name TUnocal $/5 #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilted
11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/25/92
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB9 Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration | G. W. Depth Strati- .
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description

Samples USCS

Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt, 5-10% sand and trace gravel
to 1/2 inch in diameter, very stiff, moist, pale brown (6/3) with
slight greenish gray mottling, trace caliche and pores.

4/8/13

—{CL/ML

-
18/18/23 [
s | F L

Silty clay, estimated at 25-30% fine silt and 5% sand, hard,
moist, pale brown (6/3), trace caliche and pores, trace organic
matter.

]
g e Ly Ly g b Ry bl e g Ly a1y

(NN A NN NN

Clay, estimated at 5-10% silt, very stiff, moist, grayish brown
(5/2), trace sand and caliche.
6/12/12

A

min. . 15

et — TOTAL DEPTH 33.5

Page 2 of 2



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" Logged By TG &
KEI-P90-0606 Casing Diameter W.W. CEC /L33
Project Name Unocal S/S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dublin Blvd, Dublin 8/25/92
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB10 Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration | G. W, Depth Strati- ..
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0
— —] Silty gravel with sand (fill}.
B ) Silty clay, stiff, moist, very dark gray (3/1), trace pores.
[ Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt, very stiff, moist, greenish gray
8/9/14 : 5 (5GY 5/1) with slight dark yellowish brown (4/4) mottling, trace
| OFganic matter.
6/8/12 — 10 Silty clay, estimated at 20-25% silt and 5% sand, very stiff,
— moist, greenish gray (5GY 5/1}), very dark gray (3/1), and
— grayish brown mottled (5/2).
19012 — Silty clay as above.
— - ] Silty ciay with sand, estimated at 25% silt, 15% {ine sand. and
9/12/14 =— 15 1 trace gravel to 1 inch in diameter, very stiff. very moist. gray
-w [ 1 (5Y &/D).
(Water | . TOTAL DEPTH 16
rose2 |
inches [ _
in 20 _
minutes.) | ]

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 9" LoggedBy 764
KEI-P30-0606 Casing Diameter W.W. CEE /433
Project Name Unocal §/S #5901 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
11976 Dublin Bivd, Dublin 8/25/92
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EBI11 Method Auger West Hazmat
Penetration | G.W. Depth Strati- L.
blows/6" level (feet) graphy Description

Samples USCS

0

Sandy gravel with silt (fill from building removal).

Angular gravel to 1 inch in diameter,

TOTAIL DEPTH 16-5'

23/16/5 [ = .
— =} Silty clay, estimated at 25% silt, 5-10% sand and trace gravei,
[ ] —{ stiff, moist, gray (5Y 5/1),
- O
6/1215 — 0 =] silty clay, very stiff, dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1) with dark
! =1 vellowish brown (4/4) mottling, caliche and rootlets common.
B =} Silty clay as above, very stiff, moist, dark greenish gray (5GY 41).
5/9/14 N z
: (5 :E: Silty clay, estimated at 30% silt, trace sand, stiff, moist to very
- =1 moist, greenish gray (3GY 5/1) and gray (5Y 5/1) mottled,
3319 b ={ caliche and rootlets common,

Page 1 of |




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

T e S S S R B R e B A R S R P R R e S R A P SR R R R N L e H
prea] an ngmee ng, Inc. Client Project ID: ~ Unocal #5801, Dublin Sampled Aug 24 1992
401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Aug 26, 1992*
oncord, CA 94520 Reported:  Sep 14, 1992

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/68015/8620
208-1154

E. First Sample #

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. L.D. I.D. 1.D. L.D. I.D.
pa/l 208-1154 208-1155 208-1156 208-1157 208-1158 208-1159
EB 1 EB 2 EB3 EB 4 EB5 EB 6
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 05 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: - -- -
Quaiity Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 9/3/92 8/3/92 8/3/92 9/3/92 9/3/92 9/3/92
Instrument [dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %.: 108 104 106 103 104 105
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

éfefc(%'

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

2081154.KEl <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R A R
xKapreahan Engineering, Inc.

%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix; Water Received: Aug 26, 1992%
*Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Sep 14, 1992%
Ak;Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan P.E. First Sample #: 208 1180 :

O P s BTN T e D D ol o I g O Qi
AR EREETEIB ISR

e S AL LS S
Pttt TATAY A,

AT RS i PANS

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 208-1160 208-1161 208-1162 208-1163 208-1164 Matrix
EB7 EB 8 EBS EB 10 EB 11 Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. 840 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.5 N.D. N.D. 0.70 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzens 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D. N.D. 98 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- Mon-Gasoline
Mixture
{>C10)

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 9/3/92 9/3/92 9/3/92 8/3/92 9/3/92 9/3/92
Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 101 127 101 95 104
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeeble Hydroearbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:
Revised Report - 9/24/92

cott A, Chieffo 2081154.KE] <2>
roject Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

AL AR e SRR SR i GRS o.» SR I ER R R AT R IR AR R i
*5‘ ‘Kaprealian Enngeering, e, “Client Project ID: Uhacal #5601 Dbl e pled:Aug. 54, 1668 5
& #2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulte 400 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Aug 26, 1992
*’Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported:  Sep 14, 1992 i
& Attentlon Mardo Kaprealian P.E. Flrst Sample # 208-1156

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
Hg/L 208-1156 208-1159  Matrix
EB3 EB6 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 500
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Diesel &
Non-Diesel
Mixture
(>C20)
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 9/1/92 9/1/92 g/1/92
Date Analyzed: 9/9/92 10-Sep 9/9/92
Instrument identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQU

OIA ANALYTICAL
: (G
I _,,,/:,L,‘.‘-: \___:;

Ol

cott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

2081184.KEl <3>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

3
e R R R e IR T S LR TSI ] S A T e

,1 Kaprealian Englneerfng, AR

o 3

“Eitent Projact 15:  Unocal #5901, Bubitn .
.A2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Water Recewed Aug 26, 1992
Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported: Sep 14, 19923

11 !

WA e e D e T
Tl T SRR RN

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC FLUID

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. I.D.
ug/L 208-1157 208-1158  Matrix
EB 4 EB5 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 250 510 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Hydraulic --
Fluid
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 8/1/92 9/1/92 9/1/92
Date Analyzed: 9/8/92 9/8/92 9/8/92
Instrument |dentification: HP-3B HP-38 HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh hydraulic fluid standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. ware not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo 2084154.KEl <4>

Project Manager



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
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: Kapreatfan Enginesring, inc, “Client Project 1D Unocal #5901, Dublin : 1992%
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Aug 26, 1892
*. Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric) Extracted: Aug 31, 1992%

' Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  208-1156 1992

1992

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(ppm)
208-1156 EB3 N.D,
208-1157 EB 4 N.D.
208-1158 EBS N.D.
208-1159 EB6 N.D.
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Zl;f(.' 4(;//5‘5‘_—1—'\“‘:,
/‘90 Scott A. Chieffo

Project Manager 2081154.KE <5>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM + Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689
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Kaprealian Engineering, Tnc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #5901, Dubiin Sampled:  Aug 24, 1992
% 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Water, EB 3 Received:  Aug 26, 1992,
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Sep 1, 1992

Attention Mardo Kapreallan

-§.-.- S e R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L. pg/L
Bromodichloromeathan. ..o eeeeeiiirnesreersareesnnesescessasess D50 et N.D.
B O O O T . teeeemeeeseecrsnreserresasrssresssermnsessessnssarrarssusassssessnnnes 0.50 e N.D.
BromMOMENANE. . ....cccreecirrrrrnesrrsstreserasmeesntsssisssnssanasansanes 10 e N.D.
Carbon 1etrachloride. ... e rre e rseessseessens 050 e N.D.
ChlOTODENZBNE.....ccoive i virrrcserernie e eesesesraravarssssesarsasns 0.50  eririeereeve s reeima et N.D.
ChlOroBthaNE. .. ot ciresr v sresan e errrsrasseseeses st smsanese 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether....... ... 10— N.D.
(011701701 (0] 11 1 SROTURTRRURUO U UUURS 0.50 et snieas N.D.
CHIOIOMBIAANE. ....ccoveversserereraesireerniresseseesmessteesssassansrmssins 1.0 e -~ N.D.
DibramochloromMEtaNS.... ..o veccierirerres e esar e seseees D.850 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........ccorrrvescennissenossessissnnns 0.50 e et - N.D.
1,4-DIChlOrOBENZENEA. c...vce et sse e sessaseas D50 e N.D.
1,2-DIchlorobenZane......ccccvirerieieinirrnrr e ssceesaeeesmenasraeeas 050 N.D.
1, 1-DIChlOrOBtNANE... e rrervree s crrerr e e senmr s 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DIChloroBthane. ... st 050 e, N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethana........covviiiercncin i essssresseness 050 s N.D.
Cis-1,2-DichloroetneNg.....cec e rereierreerries e resrasarissens 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng........ocovviceiiecccniinaninn. 0.50 et N.D,
1,2-Dichloropropans..........ocvuiincinnsinees PR 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......coc i sesienens 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............ e s 050 e N.D.
Methylene chiofide.........ovoeeininn e 5O e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethang.....c..ccvveceicrenonsisnnimnniennn, 050 e N.D.
TetrachiorOetNENe. .cvevee e ceeees et escsssarae s sse e e snnans 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,1-TriChlOrOBthaNRE. .. et sanes 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........ceevcecninienie e e srees 0.50 s N.D.
THCRIOTOBINENEG....o e et aei 0.50 e N.D.
TrichlorGHUOTOMERANE. ..o eree et 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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2 Scott A, Chieffo

Project Manager 2081154.KE| <6>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 ¢ FAX (510) 686-9689

B Y e e e A e S
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. CI:entPro;ect D+ Unocal #5907, Dublin Sampled ,
42401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water, EB 4 Received:  Aug 26, 1992

% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Sep 1, :
ttention: Mardo Kapreallan P.E. LabNumber: 208-1157 Reported:  Sep 14, 1992

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
BromodIchloromethang.. . eeeeieracreresisisieistisinens 0.50 N.D.
B O O O I, ... oo tisrisbireresrnbssneasseensnassensstesrssessserasessassansanne 050 e N.D.
BromMOMEtRaNS. . ...c.ccrereirenrerrsesrisrs s s ssvsnsesrasanees 1.0 e, N.D.
Carbon tatraChlorde. ...cveiiereieeerrsrerrissressssssrsnsenisssenseses 0.50 e N.D.
Gl OrODBNZENG. c.coveveeeeereeestsierieries s e eesaresrsnesntsnsssssasassasses 0.50 et N.D.
(031 1o 0 1=] (27= 111 FUTRRR TR U DU OP O OR PR 1.0 e, N.D.
2-Chlorgethylvinyl ether........cccoviiinnnnicinnii 1.0 N.D.
ChlOrOfOIMc e cereirresiaeesree e ereeressarsabennasatsacesacsassunins 0.50 et N.D,
Chloromethan@.......cocoeecveerer e e 2 70 TP N.D,
DibromochlorometNaN ... .vcvevrerereccerermascanrsersrassaniaeas 0.50 e, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzena..........covciiiieanan, 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobanzena..........cceeveerciciciiniinsisinin . 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOTObENZENE......cccce e iee 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......cceisininir e 0.50 vt N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........cveverererrecrnnisnrere st s ssensaees 0.50 e N.D,
1,1-DiChlOroBthENA......ccceir i 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-DIChIOroethene.......ccccovirecrmrreniecrcrnrrenessesenmeressaans 0.50 st N.D,
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.....ccooeeevennernncnninnanen 0.50 e N.D,
1,2-Dichloropropane........c.cvevmreneen bt es 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. .t csanes 0.50 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ...« 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.........comici e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......ccccvevvvrrinniinsinenissineeninen, 0.50 e N.D.
TetrachlorGatheNG. ..o ree s e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloreethane.............ccociiiinine 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trchlorogthane. ... vreervne v s 0.50 e N.D.
THCRIOrOBINENG. ... oo eeev s ire et srae e v s sareseeeaeans 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
VinYl CRHORHE. ..o e 1.0 N.D.

Analytes reponted as N.D, were not present above the stated Himit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/’- Bl c.«_‘ .(,_E‘-.. \\\

c“fé’ Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager 2081154.KEl <7>



(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

T B T T DA M M R S B BRRLRRAIERLN R R
allan Enéfnea'iﬁlg, inc.  Client Prolect 1D “Uhocal #5801, Bublin: Sampledf
i 2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulte 400 Sample Descript: Water, EB 5 Received:
“iConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
i Attention: Mardo Kaprealian P.E. Lab Number: 208-1158 Reported:
K BT SR B e T AR SRR LR ER A S SN R I PR TP L T

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resulls
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane........ccevrervenrnnessns s, 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMOTOIN.o...isvvsisrerristeesaerartessensstassenessnasssasranssssarasaossas 0.850 e, N.D.
BrOMOMEBLNANS. ..cvicversvessrrrmeemrrsseesasasesarssssrsrssissesssmssaessenns 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon 1etraChlorde.......courieerceiee e vrvsssnsnnessn 0.50 e N.D.
ChlOrOBEBNZENE. ....correercreeeecrvirereaesnvssiressses s saess s bmeassaniane D.50 e ete e N.D.
Chlorosthane... 1.0 e N.D.
-Chloroethylvmyl ether .................................................... 1.0 N.D.
(0311 (01w (9] 1 1.1 VU OO YROTS 050 e N.D.
ChIOMOMEHANG. ....veceeeririsrrssersrieereesrarasesesnssnssnsssssnssessenss 1.0 e ———— N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........cueeerniniinener e, 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........c.ccininiinninninnceenre. 080 e s N.D.
1,4-DIChlOrODBNZENE. v vverieeeeeererc st casccvnrnerey D50 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens...... e, 080 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ..o iveeeccrenenrceis e, D80 e N.D.
1,2-DIchiorethane. ..o 050 et N.D.
1,1-DIchloroethen......... oo s, 0850 e N.D.
clg-1,2-Dichloroethane.........ccceremrrenrer i 0.50 e, N.D.
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene.......coc i, 050 e e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrOPrOPaNe....c.ccvrvrrerriiririirsn e, 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DIchloropropene....... e, 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... vcrvrisinineisniesieenn, 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride........oriiiini e, B0 e N.D.
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethana.........ccvronnn, 050 e N.D.
TetraChlOrOethENE. ...ovvv s e veceierrne et sass e 0.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........cvvmrnrcnviccnies e 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.....ccuiennieienseisenirsssesienan, 0.50 e N.D.
TrHChIOrOEthene.. ..ottt et s e e 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..., 050 e e N.D.
Vinyl chlorde.. ..., 1.0 e e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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Yy Scott A. Chieffo
]& Project Manager 2081154.KEl <8>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 ¢ FAX (510) 686-9689

RS R P A e R e AR SRS M

{Kapreaiian Enginesring, Inc. Gilenit Project 1D Unocal #6601, bublin ~— *ala 24, 1808
42401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water, EB 6 Received: Aug 26, 1992,
iConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Sep 1, 1992
Anent!on Mardo Kaprealfan P.E. LabNum g R : ep 14, 1992°

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodlchioromethane..........ccvvceenerennrsiireiinscniaciinnas 0.50 e e N.D.
<TgeT1010] (o 111 RUURTR O PP POUP PSR 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMOMEtNANA. . coreerererrererrsrasesresssspesssnrssrinsarnnmssiyenssses 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride.........ooeoeeieiceciecsreeiee e 0.50 e N.D.
ChIOrOBBNZENE. ... v erirreererireiearierssesesnrennes oo issssssissasobens 050 e N.D.
ChlorOBthanNS.....cocciveeeirieriensrnreccenirerssesrreasrnsssininsissnesatesans 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.......miies. 1.0 N.D.
L0 11151 o' {04 1 + TR OO 050 e N.D,
ChlOrOMBLNANG....ooieiver e vsee e e s sesssrarese s s aseien 1.0 e - N.D.
Dibrormochloromethane.............eeevirceneniemmcsesiesenianns 050 et N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobaNZene......iccceeeereererreecererrremee e stae e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DIchlorobenzene........ccceeieriecrveneresissnssnaesisinennans 050 e N.D.
1,1-DIchloroethane, ... e v iecieeriescvresissnsie s 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DIchloroathan. ... eeierimnnenseeieisesnesesnnsnniens 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......ccoveeciiiiiiiiccnicnns 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-DIChloroetnene, ... recccnrsssisiiis i 050 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene......ccceerivnncceininini e ssnnicnnan 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.. .. e 050 N.D,
cis-1,3-DIchloropropent.. ..., 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene..........ie i 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride......cccviii 5.0 N.D,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreethane.........n e 050 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.. ...t s 080 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.....cc.cmrierreecenieniicieimnee i e 0.50 et e N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlOrQethANE.......ccce e 080 e N.D.
Trichloroethen. ..o s 050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
VINYL ChIOMIAR.....c.ecve e 1.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated (Imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

P ‘?_-'
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Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager 2081154.KEl <9>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

iy AL 2 A T T L Y T e
ST w.w- A LA HigRR SRR Poi , ﬁ‘k‘tﬁpﬁqi‘?ﬁzﬂgéﬁtﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁmk.v SERSEe

Kaprealtan Englneer ng, Inc. T Client F’rolect B Unocal #5601, Dublin
401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

< Concord, CA 94520

+Attention: Mardo Kaprealian PE OC Sample Group: 20811541164

SRS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel Qil and Grease
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 B015/8020  8015/8020 EPAB015 SMB520
Analyst: AP, AP. AP. AP, KWimer  D.Newcomb
Reporting Units: ug/L pg/\. g/ wg/L g/l mg/L
Date Analyzed: "Sep 3. 1992 Sep 3, 1992 Sep 3, 1092 Sep 3, 1992 Sep 4, 1992 Aug 31, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 60 300 100
Conec. Matrix
Spike: 19 19 20 62 345 a6
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a5 95 100 103 115 96

Conc¢. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 19 19 20 62 339 a3
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Hecovery: 95 95 100 103 113 93
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 3.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Hecovery: Conc. of M.S. - Gonc. of 3ample % 100
Spike Conc. Added

Relative % Difference! Cone. of M.8. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
(COI'IC. of M.S. + Cong. of M-S.D.) / 2 o081 154.KE1 <10>

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

& Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
% 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
+Concord, CA 94520

Client Project 1D Unocal

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichlore- Chicre-
1,1-Dichloroethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K.Niil K.Nill K.Nill
Reporting Units: Mg/l Hg/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10

Cone. Matrix

Spike: 8.7 10 9.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 87 100 92
Cone. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 8.7 9.6 a.0
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Hecovery: 87 96 a0
Relative
% Difterence: 0.0 4.1 2.2

Laboratory blank contained the following anatytes: None Detected
Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality contrel requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample X 100
/ Spike Conc, Added

' -
g P —
P

Lo
——

Relative % Difference: Cone, of M.S, - Cong, of M.S.D. % 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2

Project Manager 2081154.KEl <11>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R R e R

S e ety

“Kapreallan Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanweli Drive, Suite 400
‘<Concord CA 94520

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPAS015 EPAB015 EPASO15
Analyst: K.Wimer K.Wimer K.Wimer
Reporting Units: g/t pa/L pg/L
Date Analyzed:  Sep 4, 1992 Sep 4, 1992 Sep 4, 1992
Sample #: 208-1156 208-1159 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 116 * 100

* Due to matrix Interference, the surrogate recovery for this sample could not be quantified.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sampie X 100
d Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Ditference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
{Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.} / 2 2081154.KE] < 12>

/% cott A, Chieffo
/  Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

SR
%Kapreaxl an Engineering, Inc.
*2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
#Concord, CA 94520

”Attention Mardo Kapreal!an P.E. QC Sample Group: 2081 154-1 164

\.r SIS
RN

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROQGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K.Nill K.Nili K.Nill K.Nill KNIl
Reporting Units: pg/L Ho/L ug/L g/ Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992
Sample #: 208-1156 208-1157 208-1158 208-1159 Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 107 129 129 101 130
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 98 104 110 101 103
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note: Congc. of M.S. - Cenc. of Sample x 100
B / Spike Conc. Added
Vil N, S /[{\*“
f ’ b Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
/7” cott A. Chieffo {Cone. of M.S. + Cone. of M.S.D.) / 2
Project Manager 2081154 KEl <13>



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Z;#:zi:l:;zéi’y J/§ﬁ1gna e)

8/lg, 27 /7257
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felinquished by: ({Signature)

Date/Time

L.-/_ .
Received by!

(Signature)

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Date/Time

Received by:

(Signature)

Relinquished by: (Signature)

t

Date/Time

Received by:

(Signature)

SAMPLE / SITE NAME L ADDRESS ANALYSES REQUESTED TURN AROUND , TTME:
&jct% &/Q%S Unom/‘fg?a/ W 7] Y Eeju @3
WITNESSING AGENCY ' a J] <

D Ué/l i - 3 R
‘ o %‘\;\ QD \{1 S\E ) |

?SH:‘C.E DATE TIHE SOIL JWATERGGRAB|COMP Cg:T. fa::%:gﬁ % :&:" § &) 3\& REMARKS

£/ Q/Zfé} WL Al (’954711,.0/: Ip* ] A0& | isH AR
ER 2 " LA En» \ 1 | 1S SAB

7L
£ s | o Vi ) Al IS G AF

23-
EBY | u VIVl / ] A (ST AF

A+ —
EB S | U VL il / v N A7 1S % AF

1+ -~
EB 4 | v BV VAN / Vv iv|v 1159 AF
EB 7 afjg/iz VIV ke / v ) [ &0 AB
EBE | u V9w | D \ v 16! AB
LB 9 A2 % v 1162 A6

efTime The following HUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples

for analysis:

1.
2.
3.
b4,

Kave atl sampleifﬁgpefced for analysis been stored in ice?

Will samples reTjig,refrigerated until apalyzed?

Did any sawpteiv;eceived for analysis have head space?

L

Here samples inbgppfbpriate containers and properiy packaged?
—ge 977 7/7 2 37
ighature Title ate

2401 Stanw el Drve, Suie 400
Coneond, Califerrma 9520
Tel S10602 3100 Tax SIORT 1K)




L
72 L-N
11l

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TURN_ AROUND TI1HME:

SAMPLER - SITE NAME & ADDRESS ANALYSES REQUESTED
Wa&é At/aﬁ Unoca) & 570/ EEja ay

WITNESSING AGENCY éé//'
[) al/rvy

N
NO. %
?QH:éf DATE TIME SOIL {WATER|GRAB[COMP Cg:T. fgzi%:gg tQ\\ \-& RENARKS
EB /0 |45/ | U | See Samply 1D¥ Lo 2D 43 AB .
ol 205 11 84 AP

b

LBy | v VLY | e

]
Relinquished bys ighatyre) ate/Time Received by: ignat The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
8}% 7 H25T = “ for analysis:
— . 1. Have all samples ryed for analysis been stored in ice?

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature)

2. Will samples rﬁnyefrigerated until analyzed?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Dbid any sanptes:/tr/t(:)x:eived for analysis have head space?

4. Were samples iry apppdpriate containers and properly packaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) /7 g pe pa yi

P |

; /|
~Signature ’W —DW

261 Stanweth Dove, Sune <0G
Concond, Calaforens 945240
fel SIGGO2SHEE iy SH)GHT AR




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Received:
#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:
ZAttention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  208-1118

o E it e B
et el SRR

ey
"%

-

e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. I.D. L.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D.

mg/kg 208-1118 208-1119  208-1120 208-1121  208-1122 208-1123

EB1-(5) EB1-8) EB1-(10) EBi-(125) EB2-(5) EB2-(10.5)

Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. 2.3 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. 0.0057 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. 0.1 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: .- .- Gasoline --

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/30/92 8/30/92  8/30/92  8/30/92  8&/31/92 8/30/92
instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-4 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 105 o8 104 102 102 101
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quarditated against a frash gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

e, { ——

2 Scott A. Chieffo 2081118.KE1 <1
/;; / Project Manager e



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

RPN B o

i w'Cllenthfjrofect iD:" Unocal #5801, Dublin " Sampled '
%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix:  Soill Received:  Aug 26, 1992
“Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Sep 14, 1992
: ttentlon Mardo Kaprealian P. E Ftrst Samp!e #: 208-1124 %

Apiela S5 & Earer AR RS R SaTAR

ﬂl:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. i.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D.

mg/kg 208-1124 208-11256 208-1126  208-1127 208-1128 208-1129

EB3-(5) EB3-(10) EB3-(13) EB4-(5) EB4-(10) EB5-(5)

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .- .- .- .-

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/31/92 8/31/92  8/31/92  8/31/92  8/31/92 8/31/92
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 101 109 105 100 103 105
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ?\IALYTICAL
¢ ~

%C cott A. Chieffo 2081118.KEl <2>
Project Manager



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Batas Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

EHAE S

AR TR

_Wé"preailan Engfneeﬂng. Inc, Client Profectlﬁ “Utiocal #5801, Dublin /65
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix:  Soil Received: Aug 26 1992
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Sep 14, 1992i
i ' M Kaprea! an, P.E. First Sample #:  208-1130

S eSS s s BB D Ly B o
S vt e e

PRI

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. LD, 1.D. I.D. L.D. L.D.

mg/kg 208-1130 208-1131  208-1132  208-1133 208-1134 208-1135

EB5-(10.5) EB6-(5.5) EB6-(10) EB7-(5) EB7-(10) EB8-(5)

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/31/92 8/31/92  8/31/92  8/31/92  8/31/92 8/31/92
Instrument ldentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 108 100 102 104 104 102
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

2081118.KEl <3>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

A S R
Kapreallan Engineering, Inc.
-’2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Sail

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020
ttention Mardo Kapreallan P E Flrst Sample # 208—1 136

i sy - .
A o e R R

):‘-"-' 3-&.\_‘5‘{ ?_.3-».

““Blient Project ID: - Unocal #5601 Bublin

Received:
Reported:

9
Aug 26, 1992
Sep 14, 1992

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. i.D. L.D.
mg/kg 208-1136 208-1137 208-1138 208-1139  208-1140 208-1141
EB8-(10) EB8-(13) EBS-{(155) EB8-(17) EB9-(5) EB9-(10)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.O. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/31/92 8/31/92  8/31/92  9/2/92 9/4/92 9/2/62
instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-2 HP-4 HP-4 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 103 106 101 107 110 101
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Z bplee ;:;G/Z:«_—\-—:___;p
S /Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

2081118.KEl <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

SR ESRRRTINRY e P

e R S S e S A RS
Kapreaillén Eﬁg[nee?‘fw .lncm Cllent Projec Sa mpled * Aug 25, 1992
401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Aug 26, 1992

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Sep 14, 1992#
ttentlon Mardo Kaprealian PE First Sample# 208-1142

- N S5 g
R SRR ARSI AR LRI RN

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. L.D.

mg/kg 208-1142 208-1143 208-1144  208-1145  208-1146 208-1147

EBY-(15) EB9-(17.5) [EB9-(20) [EB9-(25) EB9-(30) EBg-(35)

Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 26 N.D. 10 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.028 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. 0.010 N.D. 0.032 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. 0.015 N.D. o4 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 0.010 0.018 N.D. 2.1 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasoline -- Gasolline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 9/3/92 9/3/92 9/3/92 9/3/92 9/3/92 9/4/92
Instrument [dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 88 101 103 94 103 110
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoiine standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AZC.{ A, Chieffo 2081118.KEl <5>

Project Manager




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue « Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 ¢ FAX (510) 686-9689

T Y :
42401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received:  Aug 26, 1992
”Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Sep 14, 1992
ttention Mardo Kaprea[ian P E Flrst Sample # 208 1148

PRt s P s i L RS RERL

[
3R T
ARERRRTA A TR AT

SYLEENE © e A
AR LA SR

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. L.D. 1.D. L.D. I.D. 1.D.

mg/kg 208-1148 208-1149  208-1150 208-1151  208-1152 208-1153

EB10-(5) EB10-{(10) EB10-(15.5) EB11-(5.5) [EB11-(10) EB11-(15.5)

FPurgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- - -

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 9/2/92 9/2/92 8/2/92 9/2/92 8/2/92 9/2/92
Instrument tdentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 105 105 104 104 105 104
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbong are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/-!1, cott A, Chieffo 2081118.KE) <6>
‘ Project Manager



7o,

Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample # Matrix Blank

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

i R B L L e R A R

g Kaprealian Engines fng, ing.” “iant Brofect ID:  Unocal #5801, Dubiin - émp ed: 8/24 -8/25 924
j -2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix:  Soil Received: Aug 26, 19923
“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: ~ Sep 14, 19923

S R B L R B S R P R T R R R S S R R N R R R BN

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg Matrix
Biank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0
Benzene 0.005
Toluens 0.005
Ethyl Benzene 0.005
Total Xylenes 0.005

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/30/92
Instrument Identification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 101
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

% o
I /-&Z{%/(czl,,z;(:t:"_- .

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. \._:/‘
cott A. Chieffo 2081118.KEl <7>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

e o A AR DR e A
eallan Englneerﬁ\lé? nc. o Cllent Project 1D:
2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulte 400 Sample Matrix: Soil

“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan, P. E First Sample #: 208—1 124

P B P B T R R R T R S

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

S S e g e T TR )
SRR S TR T g e
RN DL B S A R

Aug 26 1992:‘;;
Sep 14, 19923;

e

Reporting Sample Sample Sample  Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. L.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 208-1124 208-1125 208-1126 208-1131  208-1132 Matrix
EB3-(5) EB3-(10) EB3-(13) EB6-(6.5) EB6-(10) Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Chromatogram Pattern: -- .- -- --
Quality Controi Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 10
Date Extracted: 8/4/92 9/4/92 8/4/92 9/4/92 9/4/92 9/4/62
Date Analyzed: a/10/92 9/9/92 9/9/92 9/10/92 9/9/92 9/10/92
instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3B HP-3B HP-3A HP-3B HP-38

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes raported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Fl g (‘ ’—;..V :
2 T T
«7Scott A. Chieffo o
/" Project Manager

2081118.KE! <8>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 34520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

'2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: " ol

Received:
=Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:
:Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample # 208-1 127
S A B I 2 T A VL ALt Serh R R S

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS as HYDRAULIC FLUID

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 208-1127 208-1128 208-1129 208-1130 Matrix
EB4-(5) £B4-(10) EB5-(5) EB5-(10,5) Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: -~ .- .- .-

Quality Control Data

Repont Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 9/9/92 9/9/92 9/9/92 9/9/92 9/4/92
Date Analyzed: 9/11/92 g/11/82  9/11/92  9/11/92  9/10/92
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh hydraulio fluid standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

! 2081118.KEl <9>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 *+ FAX (510) 686-9689

T T T T R T A S

“Kapreaiian Engineering, Inc. Client Projact 1D:  Onocal #5801, Bublin Sampl
§§2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:
=Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:
‘:Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E.  First Sample #:  208-1124 Analyzed:

Reported:  Sep 14
PN ER IR R R SR R o S R

T et i o L LR T LM B L S LS L e L A A
POE SN B A B R R R R A SRR R B R R

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
208-1124 EB3-(5) N.D.
208-1125 EB3-(10) N.D.
208-1126 EB3-(13) N.D.
208-1127 EB4-(5) N.D.
208-1128 EB4-(10) N.D.
208-1129 EB5-(5) N.D.
208-1130 EB5-(10.5) N.D.
208-1131 EB6-(5.5) N.D.
208-1132 EB6-(10) N.D.
Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL,

7 Z’ ,&;{l :;IZ‘:-?:" s
¢ p—
/’éi- cott A. Chieffo 2081118.KEl <10>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1000 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

o R TE
Kapreallar hoc , :
‘*2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descrlpt Soil, EB3-(5) Received: Aug 26
?Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Aug 28,
nentlon Mardo Kapreallan P E Lab Number: 208-1124 Reported: Sep 14,
ERE S SR R iy L TS A R D L T RN AR R L e sl S

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ra/kg va/kg
BromodIchloromethane.........c.ocieeiiirnmenimsnanmenerm. B.O e N.D.
BrOMIOfOIM. e eeeeieeeecersesicssirees s arresressssssssnrssnessrsssressesssnsans B0 e N.D.
BromOmMEtNANG....vivcrirrsrrarrerssssireesareesnesssnsasesinssassnesssssanns 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorlde..... ... cceeseecercareenne 5.0 N.D.
ChlorobBNZAND. ...t rrrrrraseasesrrsrsssrsrssnssaessassernens 5.0 N.D.
ChlOrOBINANE. .....v e srseterteniaree e cererseerrerseerrmraaeessesunsians 10— N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.......oveecencceccn e 10 e N.D,
L0711 [07 (o' o111 1 IO OU OO POU OO TSSOSO B0 e N.D.
ChIoromBLhANE. ..o sercee e rere s 10 s s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.....cc.oveerienicnenrecsenrrerecneeecnne 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobanzens.... .. v veccecir e rtne s 5.0 s e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene......ccvuieiveveieirresensrsenerenerencesrerssess 5.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobanzeng... ... cccrerccrenseesn e B.O st N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathans..........cvrivveie e cnecseesinseeserasenseene 5.0 e N.D,
1,2-DIchlorgethane.........cceevecinieniiniesirernesreenneesesennesessenns B.O e, N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethens... ... et 5.0 N.D.
Cls-1,2-Dichioroethane. ... veininiesirsirrssevr e smrer s siees BUOO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene............ccccoviivviinniniciniinnnnn, 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPropane..... .o veieemieiieimieiinereisennsmes 5.0 e, N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropena.......oricciineie 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene. ..., 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.........oceeericcr e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........ccccccvieeninicinecnicrennnnennen. B.O0 e e N.D.
Tetrachlorothene......cvci vt e serese e 5.0 e N.D,
1,1, 1-TrichlOroethane......coceeee vt e cree s nieeseniennne BIO i e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........comeciniecenecireinecreessas e 531 N.D.
TrichlorOethene. . ....oveeccseter et v 5.0 s N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... 5.0 e, N.D.
Vinyl chloride.... e 10 e N.D.

Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ﬁNAI_._YT!CAL

2081118.KEl <11>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

~ RSN SR B e

5 Kapreallan Engineerrﬁg, lnc : pled:
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB3-(10) Received:
E;Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
;f_;éAttention Mardo Kaprealian P E Lab Number: 208-1125 Reported:
H R AT T R R R T I L I R L R L R o S R R e R B R B R R R R R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/kg Hg/kg
Bromodichloromethane.......cccoccvvrinineeereneesenrmessineen 5.0 N.D.
BroOmMOfOIM...ciivueisisterrisaiersnsassiasssnnsissnsersssssrssssesnsarrnssnses B.0 N.D.
BromoOmMEetNaNe.. ..o icivrmerierenirirrsasisrrrressrersnssssrressnsssesees 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachlotide.....u e B0 s N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE......c i ceercerecniesnirescrisrieesseascarsssncnressassnesans BO  iniiiirsseeenes N.D.
ChIOTOBINANS. 1. vt iaeriacrinriassn e rnise st sssnisssasesseesmsssesie 10 N.D.
2-Chloroathylvinyl ether.........coooeicnine e 10— N.D.
(041007 0) {011 £ 1 TP OSSOSO B.O i N.D.
01110740 0112111 1= L1 OO 10 et - N.D.
DibromochlaromEthane........vcevvveinrievreviicssierersrsrsssanens B0 e N.D.
1,2-DIChIOrobenzene.... ... eerrncciiencnir s creresscsnean BO i, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens........cccoveieieveeieececrcsesiee e, B.O ettt N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzena......cici i B0 e N.D.
1.1-DIChIOrOEtRANE......tec e recrn s er s e servaernees 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.. ...t B.O s N.D.
1,1-DIChloroetheng.... ... vreicesiesercces s seeeseereens BO N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........c.ccvivivnencrcnrn e BO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........ocooeiiiceiiiiieeeieeee. BO e N.D.
1,2-DIchiOrOprORaNe. .....cve e 50 i N.D.
€ls-1,3-DIchloropropent........ o, 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........cocevviencrccnenninicnncennns 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chioride.. ... crenreen, B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane.............ccoceovevmiiincccnririnans 5.0 e N.D.
Totrachloroethene......cccoeeciiiin e e B.0 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrichiOrQethane. ...coivieiieves ettt vttt ae e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........cccoiiiiviricce e, 5.0 e, N.D.
TrChlOrOEthENE. ..cvv e 5.0 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.........ccccooo i, 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl Chlotide. ..o 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

SRRSE AN T I T
*Kaprealian Engin

- 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB3-(13)
“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: , 1992
Attention_ _Mardo Kapgaallan P E Lab Number 208-1126 » , 1992

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane... ..o eenciinenrcerenissesenineenanes N.D,
BrOMOOIM. .. et civtisisreissseirssessieesssesessssssssssntsssassssssnssnsnss N.D.
BromOMIEtHANEG. . .cvrireerecrreeeerinresrssannressnssssersessereseesnnenes N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde......ccvvirenrnimrererrersesssssrssassererareres N.D.
ChlorODENZENA....ciciesseirsriersersrserises s esresssssnesssssssasssasesses N.D.
ChlorORtNANE. vttt e saasssbbss s e ssnesssssstssssnases N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether.............cveeecrerreenererreceenaa N.D.
ChIOFOTOIM it s s s s e s sanessnsvns N.D.
ChIOFOMENANE. ...t eciricreer e e eees e s senessnneseasans N.D.
DibromochloromEthaNe. ..o v rs v s ssans N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens........c.menivcieseieierer e ereeeeeeesieene N.B.
1,3-DichlorQhenzene... ... saanianne N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........cceiivciiiieec s et N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......ecviie e vee e snennaes N.B.
1,2-Dichloroethane.......ccccvivcieiee e secrere e s raranes N.D.
1, 1-DIChlOroetNBNG...cccve v it rrierc e rr e e ssreeerarenrrsenesnes N.D.
tis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........coveinienciccininnnineennes N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng.........c.cicvconeenencenenns N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant.........cicriceceecsiee st sen s N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropane.......c e ieriesssssssssssissnne N.D.
trans-1,3-DIChlOrOPrOPENe... ..o eerce s N.D.
Methylene chloride........ovicr s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane N.D.
[T etraChIOTOBINRNR. issiostarasissoivavasisisaiisivivisisibivisdvaavin i -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........ccccermvemrcinieieneresieseeressesssensns
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......cccccoin et
THChIOTOBtRENE. ... oottt et
TrichlorofluoromEethaNE. ...t a s
Vinyl chloride........ccci e e s

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w (610) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

S T S R R R S S S R
#Kaprealian Engine: el}fflg. Inc.” " Client PréiecﬁD “Unoeal #5801, Dublin

#2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB4-(5) Received;
;Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
# Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 208-1127 Reported:
B R S B RO S B R A AR T EAEECAIRIT R e f e SRR e i

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Hg/kg Hg/kg
Bromodichloromethane.. ... eecminiivinisiire e eiesceveees 50 e N.D.
BrOMOFOITL . viiveriirrsrvrensiriesensesssrnassssresnsssssnssassssnsssassosanns 5.0 e N.D.
BromOmMELRANG......cvcecrirtiinsresrcrsieiisis s rseesrsessassssssssnesstesns 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorida.........ocecvrrerer s ierereerneessssersnins 5.0 e N.D.
L0701 ToTr'0] o7 =1 4= s - SO BO e N.D.
ChIOTOBINANA. ... v s e st esasseessressnns 10— N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether.......ccccoecevcivenircerrcrircerereenns 10— N.D.
L0177 (o' {0111 1 OO USRI B.O N.D.
Chloromethane.......... erreieeieasreseiiee e et et bbb e s st en e s 10— N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........ccieccrennicieneessineennis 5.0 i N.D,
1,2-DiChIOrODENZENG.....ocerrreeiesiiereerserressrnrersssssrererssstens B.O v N.D.
1, 3-DICh IO BNZENE. ..o iviiseteesivtesebe et eessseesneetenesssne 5.0 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent..........coieciriiiecieeetc s B0 e N.D.
1,1-DIchIoroethane....cccc e e e e sensens B0 e e N.D.
1,2-DICHIOIOEINANG.. .c.vvvvieeierrisrircrreeretererebressrrr v bresmsrans B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathens... . e 5.0 N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIChlOrOethene.......cocverirvsiricerensnscreasessssssresernnes B0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccoeeeeicvercccnecnenneeaen, 5.0 N.D.
1,2-DichloTOPIOPANS. v et bie e nse e rmaene B.O e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene.........ononn., 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... ... vecnnie s e 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chloride........ccververe e 50 erererseesieesseiraesrnens ennenneas N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......cccvievieriiesenseessiesieesnens B.O i N.D.
TetraChlOrOBtRENEA.....c.eicerieeee et neenranas B0 vt N.D.
1,1,1-Trchloroathan.......c.ccvininisiinns e e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........coce it renience e BD e e N.D.
THCHIGIOBINENG. ... vt crrcti s cre s s brevrae s B0 e N.D,
TrichlorofluaromEethane. ... ee s eieesns B.O . s N.D.
VINYl ChIOMUE. ....vvcriciniiiisiseicie i e emsen e ebeerens 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AEALYTICAL
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[ 4 ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 894520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R R R

yKaprealian EnglneerIng, inc. eHient Prolect 10:
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB4-(10) Received:
ZConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Mardo Kapreallan P.E. Lab Number: 208-1128 Reported:

ARHEEER I SR

“Unocal #5001, DUBIin g pled:

A ey M e
Tt B ke A PR R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg va/kg
Bromodichloromsathane............ciivioneccnecrsnncaen. 5.0 e N.D.
(2700101701 {0] {1 1 DO 5.0 N.D.
BromoOmMEthaANG......vceverrrrraircirerressssssearisarsnsessesscessanrassmanes T0 e N.D.
Carbon tetraChlonde.. ... rees e ees B.O e N.D.
ChiorobBNZENEe......ccccveeriiierescereserrrsesseassesssssresssensassenss BO rerereeerarenaeeaas N.D.
ChIOroBtRANA........coteiere et st ressarsseassnessnssasnns 10 e, N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether.......c.ccvcevcivnnniinn. 10 e N.D.
10751707401 (o] £ 1 ¢ THUS OSSO UOPUSRO 3 IR OTOTUPI N.D.
CHIOTOMBIRANG.. .cvvvceviirirreiniriesarrsissessrssressssseesaresirsssreas 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........ccccevievieniiercvreceecreerenennnnee 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.....ccvieeereeeiveneoseisiressersecesnnsensnes B.O s iness s inirenas N.D.
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene.....ccc.mieieeieninmenmeiesseeesssininn BO e nres e N.D.
1,4-DIChlOTOBENZENEG. .. coveceecereree et e saresras B0 v N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.... .o ieerereerienoninmnsireseecsnessneneseres B0 v N.D.
1,2-DichlorOethans.....ccccmrienrrirerecsnir e e sesseresssansanes B0 e, N.D.
1,1-DIChIOTOBINENE....cccvirerrreere s siesrerresresseeerrrrressrmnanns B.O e eerenesreeeans N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIChloroethenB.......ceccceivirnriresiiccrireree s eeserrensenen B0 et N.D.
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene........ccccvieeiieaniieserssennerneiennns B.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane..........c.ccrirerssessinnne B.O e, N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........n, 50 N.D.
trans-1,3-DiChlOropropene.. ... 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene ChIGHDe. . BO e, N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroathana...........ccccceivmrecineniiceessinecmiineens BO e N.D.
TetrachlOorOBINENE....cccc it B0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........ocveee i B.D i, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathan@.........covveveeeiiiecnnre s ecess s eemeeies B.O e N.D.
THChlOrQEINENE... .o s s B0 i, N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethana. ... B.O N.D.
Vinyl chlonde. ... e e 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R mﬂ
reaflan Engineering, Inc .
2401 Stanweil Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soll, EB5-(5} Recefved:
iifConcord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attentlc:r: Mardo Kaprealian, P E Lab Number: 208—1 129 Reported:
AR IR R N R e P B B A3Re SN S RLHERS A SRR SO G e eRInERT R e e R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ka/kg rg/kg
Bromodichloromethang..........cccreeeieviereenncnrsensseerenrenns 5.0 e N.D.
BrOMOIOML vt et ccreserisses e nsnssssseresraareesssnsarraseases BUO i N.D.
BromOmMELtRANA.. ... crrieerere e srecrrseser e sensssnanene s 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlori.. .....ovcirirereririsrsersesasessenseermasanerins B s N.D.
CRIOIODENZENE. ...eees s sriseirisnserestssesmstersvesssssrssensressssenns BO i N.D.
CRIOIOBLRANE......cocrerrreeecrrierrrereerirsssertsreresesnsaerenserssencns 10 et N.D.
2-Chlorgethylvinyl 6ther........cc i 10 e N.D.
CHIOTOIOIT. ...ttt e ettt s tnssaasa s B e N.D.
Chloromathane. .....ocicveeeniiisrieseirreisiesseernessseesenersessssessenes 10 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.......ee e B.O e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens.......o e ierevnesiescerreereseecneesserrervas 5.0 et N.D,
1,3-DIchlorobanzene........oieienisecieccssieysseceenessnesnes B.O e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ceccciniecicie s 5.0 N.D.
1,1-DIChloroethane........ccueeeceeieerrnrcsreeseerersntssenseessessssssess B0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlor0athana. ..o vessaieneeecen e 5.0 v N.D.
1,1-DIChIOrOethene.. . ..o oveererrcieerenis e e e e saenenes 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichiorosthene... ... veeconieeevccerceninreesereeerienne 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccvveiceerncrenccnniennc e BO e N.D.
1,2-DichiOropropang.........ceceicimneren i cciiasnns 50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropena... ... e 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... s B0 i N.D.
Methylene chlotide........e B0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........ccceceriecncisreneniaieeseisnsenne B.O et N.D.
TetrachlorOethene.. ..o e reerens 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorgethane. .. ... resesrenes 5.0 i N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........cvecceivimiiesereecerreeareeresseeseeanes BO e N.D.
TrHChIOTOBIRENE. . coviv et e s 5.0 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethan.......c.occecvnnveeeci e 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl chloride.. ..o 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

I AN SR MMM SR S RS M SO0 2, BOSYEYEY I  p daei

g -:{:5.'2 f“'l. -f& A

i Kabré?.al!an Enginesring, Inc. ‘Client ProjectlD “Uhocal #5901, Dublin Samfarefi\(’%i-'f\‘tjg;;’d}a&f:f+199é<
‘t2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB5-(10.5) Received: Aug 26, 19925
iConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Sep 1, 1992

%Attention Mardo Kaprea[ian, P.E. Lap Number

e A F i U e AR By

208-1130 ‘ Reported: _ Sep 14, 1992

T R e R LS s
e e BRI R AT s e

A b

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane.....cc e rermmenseesennnenieesanens 5.0 s N.D.
BrOMOIONTL v oo ireerriisessrarssrserreassseres srsessssrasssssserarnaransan 5.0 e N.D.
BromomMEtNANG.......ccvveiemeeireieeaeiesessressensesrrsrarssnsassesnesnss 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlotd...... ... canenss B0 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene......... reaeeeretasseetesareeateassoraaarart e artanrerrnes 5.8 e, N.D.
ChIOTOBTNANE....cvvieerrvesier e sessassessineseesssnssansssensssnaratens 10 N.D.
2-Chlorosthyivinyl ether........cocvoiincciiiiinienee 10 N.D.
ChIOTOTOIN M. rrierrneerseieasiesresrsessessesbosissssessasrnssssanasasenss 5.0 N.D.
ChIOrOMELNANG. .....ceeireesaereerececesaessnirereesaereseaennenneraesens 10 " N.D.
Dibromochloromethane......oo e 8.0 N.D.
1,2-DIChIOTOBENZENE. ... .cor s v eireinienecaertaesassns e baseaesanas 5.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ... reriecirrrsrineesasssrsenees 5.0 N.D.
1,4-DichiorobenZene........oicveivnricier s rsressnens 5.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichlorgethans.........ovceecovv e sissscrs s sessnss 5.0 N.D.
1, 2-DIChlOrOOtRANG. e eeeerre e re st sasere et reeesrsesesnmton 5.0 N.D.
1, 1-DIChioroethene. . ee e 5.0 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene......ccvveevevveerereerireiesneires e s e 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethen@.....o e e 5.0 N.D.
1,2-DIchlOropropane..........ocuiemeiinsessscis e 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeng.....c.cnin, 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........c..coivvnieninnnnen 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chloride.........coiiiin e 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane........vveninnierecnienenveereneens 5.0 N.D.
pTetrachloroethene. i il i amiimibimmmmes - UG 0 oo oY
1,1,1-Trichloroethane... ) T P
1,1,2-Trichloroethane B.O e,
THChIOrOBINENG. ... ettt B0 s
TrchiorofluOrOMEtNANE. ...cvi v e 5.0 et
Vinyl chloride. ..ot 10 e,

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM + Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

“Cliant F'ro;ect 57 “Unocal #5901' “Biblin
2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulte 400 Sample Descript:  Soll, EB&-(5.5)
~Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan P.E 8—1131

ek ket il

&
) 'i

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg va/kg
Bromodichloromethane........eeerecaimnnriesrssecrsnimmereseessens L o T PUR N.D.
BrOMIOTOIM. i rerrers i ienesseresss et sssnesranerareasssssss sasmarsssssssses B et N.D.
BromOmMEBLRANE. .....coveiveve it res e car e s assanassanenns 10 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachionde.. ..o e crenee s B0 e N.D.
ChIOMOBDENZENE. ..ottt rsres s sreesaeresaereeseene B0 s eaes N.D.
ChlOroethane........cocveeriine i et eessevnessesianesaessensne 10 s N.D.
2- Chloroethylvinyl Ether. . 10 N.D.
Chloroform... BO e N.D.
Chloromethane .................................................................. 10 " N.D.
Dibromochloromethane......cv e ninerrerrieccnennnarene B0 et eaane e N.D,
1,2-DIchlOrobBNZENE. ...t rire st aess e reeas BO N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........ccoeeiivienicciessenesssrssessesesssnes BO s N.D.
1,4-DIchlorobenzene..........ocveeeeeniecanrneiaesinnnesresmssaess 5.0 N.D.
1, 1-DIchioroBtNane.. ... rsmie s s s eees 5.0 N.D,
1,2-Dichloroethang.......c.ceeceicnnciniccrsecne e 5.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.. ... iecceecenrieneresienressreneeeeensennes 5.0 N.D.
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ... veneseeneene 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........cooiiivrvesccssvrveerersvanes 5.0 N.D.
1,2-DIChlorOpropan...... e s 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane.........cccevevninrcciinnec i 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......c.cocienrsrcnencnennens 5.0 N.D.
Methylene Chlaride.. i 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro8thane.........ccovereincversnmeemecsrnrenssieseeens 5.0 N.D.
[Tetrachloroethengl. i iiiiwaisiiimms D T e R T ¢ S I A T TS AN R 1 3
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.. ...t srae e sass sen e 5.0 N.D.
1.1, 2-Trichloroathane. ..o 5.0 N.D,
THChIOrOBtRENE. .o e 50 N.D.
TrichlorofiuoromeEthane.. ... e 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl Chloride. .. 10 N.D.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abova the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
v ,dlug:t
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

- gy S, ) D IO AR SR RNAEEE 3 R ke R i
iKapreallan’ Enginee?iﬁgf Ine. " Slent Project 1D: Unocal #5601, Dublin # “““S‘a‘ﬁa“p“@a““‘““‘;&;“‘“ R
#2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB&-(10) Received: Aug 26,
“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Sep 1,
Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan P.E. LabbNumber 208 1132 Reported Sep 14,
Bl T R R M LEEIA IR AR 3k IR

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pg/kg
Bromodichloromethane...........oiieecenicriecerinnennirsveneesenes 5.0 N.D.
BrOmMOFOIT. ..ot cesvenvvnrcverecearsaesvansssssnsessarsssnssssss 5.0 N.D.
Bromomethane.....ccvcivrvresiiinirrens s nsesssssessensac e sssesssnens 10 .. N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......... e eeisEisterreeiaees et e st raansa s essneeasns 5.0 e N.D.
L0 1] (0] 0] 7= ¢ =T 1< T OSSN B0 e, N.D.
ChlOrOathana.... ..o iurerinrnissireeceresessecessmssssessssssensesmssnnes 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl 6ther..........cecvcniiiiiincecsciene 10 e, N.D.
Chlorofarm.......cccieeeieccrmrecs e st reeeseresras e saseeres 5.0 N.D.
ChlOrOmMELhANE. ... ...coiviccierieriree e srse s e rane s s ssn s 10 e  N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........cccveirinninencnminiecaneerens B0 e, N.D.
1, 2-DICh OrODENZENE. o eerriive e i e et e ssarererssarrensas B.O e N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobaNZENE. ... vvveereeiirrrirraereeeeesseeerrererrrmseeensas B.O s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........c.uevecciieereseererecrreinesessneereeneas 50 e N.D.
1, 1-DIChlOrOStNANE..... ettt ereae e oo rasees 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroathane.......eereiiinieesrerasisseessecnrnssieesegasssans B et N.D,
1, 1-DIChlOrOEthENR... et resriertrecnce e rs s e aseevaneas B.O e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethana.... ... et ceseeraens B.O e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethen.........ccinreeresrsninessssrersesens 31 o VU N.D.
1,2-DIChloropropane.......u e viiasiniinneiis e 5O e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... e ssssssins BO e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropent........neoneen s B0 e nnrrenees N.D.
Methylene chlorde. ..o e B0 vt N.D.

N.D.

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.
{1 etrachioroethene  iiiniiiiiiiimiini

1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......ccuminininssiescrinemennnennees - 900 e reeee e
1,1,2-TrHchloroethane....ccoovi et O .
TrHChlOrOEtheN . v e e e 8 RSP U
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... e O et
Vinyl chloride.......vicinississisisieeeeee. W00

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AL

Fet2 . Scott A. Chieffo 208111B.KEl <19>
( Praject Manager
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

A T B R Y
F*Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
“Concord, CA 94520

B B R e R AT R A R B Y M R R

Cliant Project ID: Unocal #5601, Dubtin

i i

o o oI N A
el B RN LT ke

o 4
VAR s

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel Oil and Grease
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 EPASG15 SM5520
Analyst: AP, AP, AP, AP, K.Wimer D. Newcomb
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Sep 4, 1992 Sep 4, 1992 Sep 4, 1992 Sep 4, 1992 Sep 10, 1992 Sep 1, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2 10 5000

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 0.41 G.41 0.41 1.3 10 4700
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 103 103 103 108 100 94
Cong. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.39 0.40 0.40 1.3 9.2 4600
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: a8 100 100 108 92 g2
Relative
% Difference:; 25 25 2.5 0.0 8.3 2.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Racovery: Cong. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc, Added

“ :/Zé’c’:_
- Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Cott A_ Ch[eﬂo (COI'IC. of M.S, + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2 2081118 KE] <20>
Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 34520

w (610) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

£ L
SRS RN AR

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. :
_'2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 2
“Concord, CA 84520

Attentlon' Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 20811 18 1153

\

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichloro- Chloro-
1,1-Dichlorosthene gthene benzeneg
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K.Nill KNl K.Nill
Reporting Units: Hg /g Hg/kg Ha /g
Date Analyzed:  Aug 28, 1992 Aug 28, 1992 Aug 28, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 7.7 10 9.4
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 77 100 94

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 1.7 10 9.5
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 77 100 95
Relative
% Difference; 0.0 0.0 1.1

Quality Assurance Statement; All standard operating procedures and quality control requirernents have been met.
Laboratory Blank contained the following anafytes: None detected.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cong. of M.8, - Conc. of Sample X 100
— Spike Conc. Added
L YR e T
Ralative % Ditference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100
74,/ cott A. Chleffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2 208111B.KE] <21
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM  Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. \
122401 Stanweil Drive, Suite 400
“Concord, CA 94520 X
sAtten Mardo Ka an, P.E. QC Sample Group: 2081118-1153 Reported: Sep 14, 1992

n
e MRV LU

sy

B

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wirner K. Wimer K. Wimer
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Sep 10, 1992 Sep 9, 1992 Sep 9, 1992 Sep 10, 1992 Sep 8, 1992 Sep 9, 1992
Sample #: 208-1124 208-1125 208-1126 208-1131 208-1132  Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 118 98 103 110 104 101
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample x 100
L ‘ Spike Cone. Added
e
Relative % Differance: Cone, of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. * 100
Scott A, Chieffo (Canc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2 2081118.KE <20>

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R, s A
YLk *‘*x&ze‘“wwimu b

preailan Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
CConcord CA 94520

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K, Nill K. Nilt K. Nilt K. Nill K. Nill K. Niil K. Nil
Reporting Units: 1g/kg Hg/kg Hg/kg Hg/kg 1g/kg Hg/kg Hg/ka
Date Analyzed:  Aug 28, 1992 Aug 28, 1992 Aug 28, 1892 Aug 28, 1992 Aug 28, 1992 Aug 28, 1992  Sep 1, 1992
Sample #: 208-1124 208-1125 208-1126 208-1127 208-1128 2081120 208-1130
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 116 Al 90 130 94 85 87
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 94 103 g5 86 o8 104 99
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.8. - Conc. of Sample X 100
- Spike Cone. Added
o -
’ /§L\ - Relative % Differencs: Conc. of M.S. - Conc, of M.S.D. X 100
cott A. Chleffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.) /2 2081118 KEl <23>

Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 24520
' v (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

R

prealian Engineering,
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
;:Concord, CA 94520
¢ Attention: Mardo Kapreall

R TR

l #5901, Du

F_’.E Reported Sep 14 1992

R

P el i
R

AR T DR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
Reporting Units: Lg/kg va/kg ug/kg
Date Analyzed: Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992 Aug 28, 1602
Sample #: 208-1131 208-1132 Matrix Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 105 128 129
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 111 107 86
SEQUOIA A?}{&LY:TICAL % Hecovery: Conc. of M.5. - Cone. of Sample x 100

. Spike Cone. Added
- e C—,~— .
Edte 4 o te T , i
- Ralative % Ditference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100

%//Zptr:&té cﬁt\ w?;iggé : {Conc. of M.S. + Cong. of M.8.D.) / 2 2081118 KEl <245




INCORP RATED
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
SAHMPLER SITE KAME &L ADDRESS ANA}J}&S REQUESTED TURH AROUND TIME:
&)a,éé () e i Onocal LS5%0/ v & Rej Q i
WEITNESSING AGENCY . ﬁh S
.Du.b I.r H oy ~
NN W ]
a0 Iy x N
SAMPLE OF SAHPLING = oo S REMARKS
1D NO. DATE TIKE SOIL [WATER|GRAB|COMP |CONT. LOCATION ?: \-—- ‘& “Q
e 3
FB)—(51 E}/ZG{ L~ L | | See Sa mlf/ID Lo ORI DB
£z1-(8)| v L vl {1 N v 19
ERI-(_fo) 1 L v ) \ Y l|l &0
£8)-(12.5) « L v ! } v I R
7
g2 s)| « v v f / v H &=
) )
EB2-( o8} ¥ v L ! L 123
EBJ~(5) ! v v : / LA L } {1524
£83-(/0)| i v Vv ! / [ V4 L 111 &5
-
EB3{13)] v v v ] \él P Ll v v 126
Reji u\ishé by: {Signatyre) ﬁ)ate/ ime R i 1, (Sigfhatyreé }he following MUST BE completed by the taboratory accepting samples
bpaigsn| gt 1" Rave 311 ‘samples recsived f i in 1§
& Ll > . { be tored ?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time “/E;ceived by: (Signa(ure) ave 81% sonpres Wa or @natysis been stored In lee
2. Will samples remaliyefrigerated untit analyzed?
rRelinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space?
20
4. M L t gpﬁ iat i l d
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) e‘j_f:"‘P ! ropriate CQﬁntalners ad properly pack? ?/
Z L 7
s qoe — s

2408 St Disreg, Stite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel Q1002 SMH ax S0 LK 602




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAHPZER Z A/ % SITE MAME & ADDRESS ANALYSES REQUESTED TURK AROUND TIME:
¥ Unoca/ ‘255?0/ : ™ f?eju G )

WITHESSIKG AGENCY é/_
Da 1A

e Hoidd

TOE /L8520 R4E

S 3 - |
SAMPLE OF SAMPLING E\\ é REMARKS
10 NO. DATE TIHE UATER | GRAB | coMP | CONT. LOCATION - § =
EBy(S) | Fana | 1Sce Sampt I0 * L A0R A7
£8 H~(/) ! 1R

L IR9
1l 30
Y 113)

EB5~(S)|
g8 S{/as), v
EB(5.5)|

NN

SRS KR

SN IR S N aop

ISR RN N
]

KR\\\\\\\E

£B4-70)| v L34
7
£5 7- [5) 16/15/92 v | / 1133
e T Lj
£B 7—(/0) o v [ 13
—
£B8-(5) v /, . HD25
mel na S/a te/Time WM The following MUST BE compieted by the laboratory accepting samples
for analysis:
eéﬁ:) A e S 1. Have ail sanplesyw"wed for analysis been stored in ice?
Rel inquished by: (Signature) Date/T!me Recewed by: ({lgnature) 1
2. Will samples remynfrigerated until analyzed?
Relinquished by: (Signature) bate/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space?
Ak
4. Mere samples 'iwﬁ‘opriate containers and properly packaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature} _— v o . /
/_/S,M Cpd et TZ
ignature Title Date

2401 Stanw eld Drive, Suite G40
Concard, Californm 94520
Tel S10602 5106 Fan SHIGHT 6002
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4=
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORATED

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Teh [ ST

SITE NAHE & ADDRESS

AHALYSES REQUESTED

TURM AROUND TIME:

Unocal/ & 570/ 3 Kegulay
WITMESSING AGENCY - é/"
Da i N
NN - |
NO. \J
SAMPLE [o}3 SAMPLING 2 REMARKXKS
10 NO, DATE TIHE SOIL |WATER|GRAS |COMP|CONT. LOCATION e:
EB8-(r0) ef?/,z;/gg yd v/ | |See Samplt ID* |/ APR! 26
EBR-(/3)] « / ol 1 \ L L {37
Lﬂs& 115:5 ’ Vs L/// . L// ! \\ b// l ’ 2392
EBR-(17) | r v v ! v’ H 39
7
ggo-(5)| o A4y v 1140
B9-(jo)| 7 v - ) / v 1i4]
Ega-(1s)] v a v I / v 11 H2
£87()2.\ " A% z | v /143
£89-(30)| “ v v \f/ P e /| 4
Reli ishe7 (Rignature) ﬁ}ate Time WQW The following MUST BE conpleted by the {aboratory accepting samples
f lysis:
, . ’] WS I?F ﬁgzeyzlf samples recei\yf’or analysis been stored in ice?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Recelved by: (Slgnature)
2. Will samples remain t‘elf/rig/erated untit analyzed?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. bid any samples rec;é}fed for analysis have head space?
(¥}
4. l i i it l k
Rel imquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) vere SBﬂP es ,/WW” containgrs and properly packaggay /

< élgnature

ePrlle],

Title

%ZZ& 7721
Date

24431 Sanwell Dove, Sune 400
Coneed, Calilarnes 1520
Tel SI0 602 SHE) bax SHIGHT 02



CHAIN OF CUSTQDY

Ll o Lo So TS

WITNESSIHG AGENCY

SI1TE HAHE & ADDRESS

Unocal/ # 5701
Duéﬁﬂ

AHALYSES REQUESTED

SAMPLE

10 NO. DATE TIME

HO.

LOCAT{ON

OF SAHPLING
WATER | GRAB [ COMP | CONT.

TURN AROUND TIME:

_E_ejau G

REMARKS

EB9~(25)

DX

y/ag/r

| |\See Samph ID*

£57-(30)| « 1
EB 7 3l «
£/o(S)| ! J

LEB/O-(/Q v

EBJG{{S’i\ "

CIOR RN K
L

] 145
J 14b
(47

J1HE
)1 H9

11 <O

16

ﬂw@s) y v
EBl1~(ro]| * Vi1 {

SKNKENKNKNRN v

) 184

SRRNRINRRRNRN

+—

Relinquished by:

{Signature}

Date/Time

Date/X ime
AM ﬁ/gzéaza z

Received by:

(Signature)

Relinguished by:

({Signature)

Date/Time

Received by:

(Signature)

Relinquished by:

(Signature}

Date/Time

Recelved by:

.

(Signature)

The following HUST BE completed by the taboratory accepting samples

for analysis:

N
EB1/(5:5, 4 ! v, 153
Reli isheg/by: (Signajure) Recei wi (Sigpatur

1. Have all samplzgﬂpeceived for analysis been stored in ice?

2. Witl samples riﬂﬁjn refrigerated until analyzed?

3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space?
A0

4. .Mere samples ie,fgéropriate containers and properly pac%:;ed?[/

-
p———

;}41 gnature

-2
b_ézafmp
itle

2403t Seaew et eive, Suite X}
Concord, Cabiforne 94520

fel SI0G02 S Fan SIGOHT 002

i Daté :
1



